

Electronically delivered

June 22, 2022

Administrator Bayshore Residence & Rehab Ctr 1601 St Louis Avenue Duluth, MN 55802

RE: CCN: 245227

Cycle Start Date: March 10, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On May 6, 2022, Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) forwarded the results of the Federal Monitoring Survey (FMS) to you and informed you that your facility was not in substantial compliance with the applicable Federal requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and Medicaid programs and imposed enforcement remedies.

On May 11, 2022, the Minnesota Department of Health, completed a revisit and on June 16, 2022 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our visit, we have determine:

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective May 11, 2022 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

However, as we notified you in our letter of March 21, 2022, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from April 15, 2022.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Compliance Analyst

Minnesota Department of Health

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us cc: Licensing and Certification File



#### Electronically delivered

June 22, 2022

Administrator Bayshore Residence & Rehab Ctr 1601 St Louis Avenue Duluth, MN 55802

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: 0LJH12

#### Dear Administrator:

On May 11, 2022 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on May 11, 2022. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Compliance Analyst Minnesota Department of Health

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Electronically delivered June 22, 2022

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245227

Administrator
Bayshore Residence & Rehab Ctr
1601 St Louis Avenue
Duluth, MN 55802

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective May 11, 2022 the above facility is certified for:

139 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 139 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status. If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and/or Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Compliance Analyst Minnesota Department of Health

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Electronically delivered

June 22, 2022

Administrator Bayshore Residence & Rehab Ctr 1601 St Louis Avenue Duluth, MN 55802

RE: CCN: 245227

Cycle Start Date: March 10, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On May 6, 2022, Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) forwarded the results of the Federal Monitoring Survey (FMS) to you and informed you that your facility was not in substantial compliance with the applicable Federal requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and Medicaid programs and imposed enforcement remedies.

On May 11, 2022, the Minnesota Department of Health, completed a revisit and on June 16, 2022 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our visit, we have determine:

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective May 11, 2022 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

However, as we notified you in our letter of March 21, 2022, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from April 15, 2022.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Compliance Analyst

Minnesota Department of Health

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us cc: Licensing and Certification File



#### Electronically delivered

June 22, 2022

Administrator Bayshore Residence & Rehab Ctr 1601 St Louis Avenue Duluth, MN 55802

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: 0LJH12

#### Dear Administrator:

On May 11, 2022 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on May 11, 2022. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Compliance Analyst Minnesota Department of Health

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Electronically delivered

April 8, 2022

Administrator
Bayshore Residence & Rehab Ctr
1601 St Louis Avenue
Duluth, MN 55802

RE: CCN: 245227

Cycle Start Date: March 10, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On March 21, 2022, we informed you that we may impose enforcement remedies.

On March 25, 2022, the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety completed a survey and it has been determined that your facility is not in substantial compliance. The most serious deficiencies in your facility were found to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567, whereby corrections are required.

#### **REMEDIES**

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

- Directed plan of correction, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.424. Please see electronically attached documents for the DPOC.
- Mandatory Denial of Payment for new Mediare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective June 10, 2022

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective June 10, 2022. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective June 10, 2022.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty. You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

• Civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

#### NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii) (II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,292, has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by June 10, 2022, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Bayshore Residence & Rehab Ctr will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from June 10, 2022. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions. However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" and/or an E tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susan Frericks, Unit Supervisor
Metro D District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
PO Box 64990
St. Paul MN 55164-0900
Email: susan.frericks@state.mn.us

Mobile: (218) 368-4467

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### **VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE**

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

#### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by September 10, 2022 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine

that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### **APPEAL RIGHTS**

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

#### Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at <a href="mailto:Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov">Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov</a>.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at:

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag) i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Health Care/Corrections Supervisor – Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

PRINTED: 06/16/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED

		245227	B. WING		C <b>03/25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00	
	compliance with Ap Preparedness Requested during a survey. The facility The facility's plan or as your allegation of Department's acceptant of the form.	gh 3/25/22, a survey for pendix Z, Emergency uirements, §483.73(b)(6) was standard recertification was NOT in compliance.  If correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567			
E 041 SS=C	onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulation has been Hospital CAH and L	acceptable electronic POC, an r facility may be conducted to compliance with the attained.  TC Emergency Power	E 0	41	5/10/22
	hospital must imple power systems bas forth in paragraph ( policies and proced paragraphs (b)(1)(i) §483.73(e), §485.63 (e) Emergency and [LTC facility and the	standby power systems. The ment emergency and standby ed on the emergency plan set a) of this section and in the lures plan set forth in and (ii) of this section.			
	the emergency plar this section.	n set forth in paragraph (a) of 3.73(e)(1), §485.625(e)(1)			
	Emergency general	tor location. The generator			
	r director's or provid ically Signed	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE 04/15/2022

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X:	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245227	B. WING			C <b>03/25/2022</b>
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  245227  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BAYSHORE RESIDENCE & REHAB CTR  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  E 041  Continued From page 1 must be located in accordance with the locating requirements found in the Health Care Facility Code (NFPA 99 and Tentative Interim Amendments TIA 12-2, TIA 12-3, TIA 12-4, Time 12-5, and TIA 12-6), Life Safety Code (NFPA and Tentative Interim Amendments TIA 12-1, 12-2, TIA 12-3, and TIA 12-4), and NFPA 110 when a new structure is built or when an exist structure or building is renovated.  482.15(e)(2), §483.73(e)(2), §485.625(e)(2) Emergency generator inspection and testing. [hospital, CAH and LTC facility] must implement the emergency power system inspection, test and [maintenance] requirements found in the Health Care Facilities Code, NFPA 110, and L Safety Code.  482.15(e)(3), §483.73(e)(3), §485.625(e)(3) Emergency generator fuel. [Hospitals, CAHs				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	CODE	03/23/2022
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE	
E 041	must be located in a requirements found Code (NFPA 99 and Amendments TIA 1 12-5, and TIA 12-6) and Tentative Interior 12-2, TIA 12-3, and when a new structur structure or building 482.15(e)(2), §483. Emergency general [hospital, CAH and the emergency pow and [maintenance] Health Care Facilities Safety Code.  482.15(e)(3), §483. Emergency general LTC facilities] that into power emergency for how it will keep operational during the evacuates.  *[For hospitals at §4 and CAHs §485.62: The standards inconsection are approved reference by the Diffederal Register in 552(a) and 1 CFR promaterial from the scinspect a copy at the Center, 7500 Securor at the National A	accordance with the location in the Health Care Facilities of Tentative Interim 2-2, TIA 12-3, TIA 12-4, TIA, Life Safety Code (NFPA 101 m Amendments TIA 12-1, TIA TIA 12-4), and NFPA 110, re is built or when an existing is renovated.  73(e)(2), §485.625(e)(2) tor inspection and testing. The LTC facility] must implement ver system inspection, testing, requirements found in the es Code, NFPA 110, and Life  73(e)(3), §485.625(e)(3) tor fuel. [Hospitals, CAHs and naintain an onsite fuel source y generators must have a plan emergency power systems he emergency, unless it	EO	141		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING		C <b>03/25/2022</b>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE	00/20/2022	
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
E 041	Continued From pa	ge 2	ΕO	41		
	availability of this may 202-741-6030, or go http://www.archives_federal_regulation. If any changes in the incorporated by refedocument in the Fedocument in the Fedocument, MA 02169, 1.617.770.3000.  (i) NFPA 99, Health edition, issued Augulii) Technical interim NFPA 99, issued Augulii) TIA 12-3 to NFF (vi) TIA 12-4 to NFF (vi) TIA 12-5 to NFF (vii) NFPA 101, Life issued August 11, 2 (viii) TIA 12-1 to NF 2011.  (ix) TIA 12-2 to NFF 2012.  (x) TIA 12-3 to NFF 2013.  (xi) TIA 12-4 to NFF 2013.  (xiii) NFPA 110, Stat Standby Power Syst TIAs to chapter 7, is	caterial at NARA, call to to: s.gov/federal_register/code_of s/ibr_locations.html. sis edition of the Code are erence, CMS will publish a deral Register to announce otection Association, 1  www.nfpa.org,  Care Facilities Code, 2012 ust 11, 2011. In amendment (TIA) 12-2 to ugust 11, 2011. In A 99, issued August 9, 2012. In A 99, issued March 7, 2013. In A 99, issued March 7, 2013. In A 99, issued March 3, 2014. Safety Code, 2012 edition,				
	by: Based on a review and staff interview, inspect the generat	of available documentation the facility failed to test and or per NFPA 101 (2012 Code, section 9.1.3.1, NFPA		A generator test was performed or 3/31/2022 A load bank will be schewith CAT for 4/26/2022. Monthly, the generator test will be completed performed to the scheme of the s	eduled he	

AND PLAN OF C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245227	B. WING		03/2	25/2022
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHORE	E RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR		ULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Signal of Food In Contract of the Contract of	ection 6.4.4.1.1.4, standard for Emerg systems, section 8. eficient findings con the residents with findings include:  On 3/24/22, at 9:45 eview of available of mergency generation at monthly generation at monthly generation at an annual load in the last 12 month on 3/24/22, at 9:45 eview of available of mergency generation at an annual load in the last 12 month on 3/24/22, at 9:45 eview of available of mergency generation at an annual load in the last 12 month on 3/24/22, at 9:45 eview of available of the last 12 months.  On 3/24/22, at 9:45 eview enerator tests had 0/21 through 12/21 nnual load bank teast 12 months.  NITIAL COMMENT on 3/21/22, through	ealth Care Facilities Code, and NFPA 110 (2010 edition), ency and Standby Power 4.1 through 8.4.2. These ould have a widespread impact hin the facility.  a.m., it was revealed by a documentation of the for maintenance and testing of the formaintenance and testing of the formaintenance and testing bank test was not performed 12/21.  a.m., it was revealed by a documentation of the formaintenance and testing bank test was not performed s.  a.m., the maintenance of the formaintenance and testing bank test was not performed s.  a.m., the maintenance of the formaintenance and testing bank test was not performed s.  a.m., the maintenance of the formaintenance and testing bank test was not performed s.  a.m., the maintenance of the formaintenance and testing bank test was not performed formated. The ED stated the monthly not been performed from standard the formated and the formated an	F 0	and an annual load test will be perf yearly per facility policy. There were effects experienced from this defici practice.  The Maintenance Director will be in-serviced on the NFPA 110 Gener TELS Masters procedure for perfor and recording monthly generator to A load bank test will be performed in of each year and results of this test placed in the TELS electronic facility order platform.  The Maintenance Director and/or designee is responsible for compliant Audits on monthly generator testing begin monthly x 3 months to ensure compliance.  Audit results will be reviewed by the Administrator and taken to QAPI for review and recommendation.  Compliance: 5/10/2022	e no ill ent rator ming sting. n May will be y work	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		245227	B. WING	i			C <b>25/2022</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR			01 ST LOUIS AVENUE ULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	facility. A complaint conducted. Your fact NOT in) compliance CFR 483, Subpart E Term Care Facilities. The following comp UNSUBSTANTIATE H5227167C (MN72 H5227168C (MN80 The facility's plan of as your allegation of Departments accepenrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the form. Your electronia be used as verificat. Upon receipt of an an onsite revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been Resident Rights/ExcCFR(s): 483.10(a) (S483.10(a) Resident The resident has a self-determination,	investigation was also cility was found to be (IN or e with the requirements of 42 B, Requirements for Long s. Claints were found to be ED:  617)  880)  f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the stance. Because you are rour signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 of c submission of the POC will clion of compliance.  acceptable electronic POC, and r facility may be conducted to notial compliance with the en attained.  ercise of Rights  1)(2)(b)(1)(2)		5550			5/10/22
	this section. §483.10(a)(1) A fac with respect and dig resident in a manner	including those specified in ility must treat each resident gnity and care for each er and in an environment that nce or enhancement of his or					
			I	- 1			I

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245227	B. WING _		C <b>03/25/2022</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/23/2022
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 550	her quality of life, reindividuality. The fa promote the rights of \$483.10(a)(2) The faccess to quality caseverity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of service residents regardles \$483.10(b) Exercise The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the U \$483.10(b)(1) The free interference, coercifrom the facility.  \$483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the facility.  \$483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the facility.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview facility failed to enspersonal cell phone	cognizing each resident's cility must protect and of the resident.  Facility must provide equal are regardless of diagnosis, a, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the s under the State plan for all s of payment source.  The of Rights is or her of the facility and as a citizen	F 5	R 14, R 49, R 21 and R 25 met wit Social Services director and review facility plan of correction for this deficiency. Their response will be recorded in a grievance form and p in the grievance binder. All current future residents will be educated the employee cell phone usage will not in the resident room at the next res	ed the laced and at occur

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245227	B. WING			C <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	R14's significant of (MDS) dated 12/14 cognitively intact. It is schizophrenia, anx mellitus. R14's MD assistance with act including transfers, and personal hygie R49's significant of indicated R49 was diagnoses included muscle spasms an assessment identificated assist of two staff with toileting, dressing a diagnoses. R49 her and observed the transfers. R49 her and observed the transfers. R49 her and observed the transfers and not her assistance four time continued to look a yelled out to the staphones and finally staff did not move to help R14. The sphones and not part in the dining room.  During interview or stated there had be getting her ready for they stopped helpir phones. R14 was usen to the stated it bother than the dining room.	nange Minimum Data Set 1/21, indicated R14 was R14's diagnoses included iety, epilepsy and diabetes S indicated R14 required ivities of daily living (ADL's) toileting, locomotion, dressing	F 550	council.  All employees will be in-serviced Employee Use of Telephone poli emphasis that personal cell phor is prohibited in resident care are the presence of residents.  The Director of HR and/or desig responsible for compliance.  Audits on employee cell phone used to compliance will begin 2x week for weeks, weekly x 4 then monthly compliance.  Audit results will be reviewed by Administrator and taken to QAP review and recommendation.  Compliance: 5/10/2022	icy with ne usage as or in nee is use and or 2 to ensure the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	CON	E SURVEY MPLETED
		245227	B. WING _			C / <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	1 33	20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From pa felt like staff didn't o	•	F 55	50		
	was cognitively inta spina bifida, trache MDS indicated R21	S dated1/5/22, indicated R21 ct and diagnoses included ostomy, and paraplegia. R21's required assistance with asfers, toileting and personal				
	stated the evening at their personal cell purposed to be work unidentified date, and the stopped the care that then started talking while in R21's room when staff answere when they were supposed to be staff answere.	3/23/22, at 1:39 p.m. R21 shift staff were observed on chones while they were rking with residents. On an taff were in the middle of eir cell phone rang. Staff ey provided, answered and on their personal cell phone at R21 stated he was bothered at their personal cell phone posed to be helping him and the too busy to help him.				
	cognitively intact ar spastic quadriplegia MDS indicated R25	S indicated R25 was ad had diagnoses including a and multiple sclerosis. R25's required assistance with asfers, toileting, personal g.				
	stated the evening her room to help he staff were assisting care was stopped a cell phone. R25 sta	3/23/22, at 12:12 p.m. R25 of 3/22/22, staff had been in er get ready for bed. When the her, their cell phone rang, her and the staff answered their ted this had happened in the diguite often, and had always				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY PLETED
		245227	B. WING _			25/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03//	23/2022
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	been on the evening stated it bothered he phone when they we buring interview on nursing assistant (Not ouse their personal NA-A had noticed the been pretty excession evening shift. Not using their personal the evening shift.	g (2 p.m10 p.m.) shift. R25 er when staff answered their ere assisting her.  3/23/22, at 12:04 p.m.  JA)-A stated staff were told not al cell phones while working. hat staff cell phone use had ve and had not been enforced A-A stated she had seen staff I cell phones while working on	F 55	0		
	stated there is a polyphone use and staff personal cell phone are on a break.  During interview on registered nurse (R	3/23/22, at 1:45 p.m. NA-D licy regarding personal cell f were not supposed to use as while at work unless they 3/23/22, at1:55 p.m. N)-B stated staff were not eir personal cell phones during				
	stated she thought staff not to use their work. Staff were en phones in resident residents.	3/23/22, at 2:16 p.m. RN-C there was a policy directing r personal cell phones while at couraged not to use their cell rooms or in front of the				
	stated staff were no during working hou agreement indicatin	3/23/22, at 2:31 p.m. NA-H of supposed to use cell phones rs. Staff had signed an ng they read and understood not to use personal cell				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245227	B. WING			C
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTULLI		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	25/2022
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	During interview on stated staff were to put away unless us  During interview on administrator admir in place regarding of there were a concephone the facility wand follow the disci  During interview on director of nursing of supposed to use perworking hours unlessed been brought to he using cell phones of managers had talked concern. Had not of	3/23/22, at 2:34 p.m. RN-D keep their personal cell phone ed for urgent/emergency use.  3/24/22, at 3:16 p.m. the a stated the facility had a policy employee cell phone use. If rn of staff using a personal cell ould investigate the concern plinary process.  3/24/22, at 3:35 p.m. the (DON) stated staff were not ersonal cell phones during so they were on a break. It had a attention that staff had been on the floor. The nursing ed to the staff to correct the conducted audits to determine ing their cell phones since the	F	550		
F 655 SS=D	Electronic Devices indicated the use of duty was prohibited not permitted for us areas. The policy f phone was not permitted presence of resulting the presence of resulting the presence of t	1)-(3) ensive Person-Centered Care	F	555		5/10/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245227	B. WING			С
		245227	b. WING		03/2	25/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	that includes the inseffective and perso that meet profession. The baseline care point in the profession of the baseline care point in the profession.  (ii) Be developed with admission.  (ii) Include the minimal profession order.  (A) Initial goals base (B) Physician order.  (C) Dietary orders.  (D) Therapy services.  (E) Social services.  (F) PASARR recommendation of the comprehensive care plan if the commendation of the baseline care limited to:  (i) Meets the requires (b) of this section).  §483.21(a)(3) The resident and their resident	structions needed to provide in-centered care of the resident inal standards of quality care. It is a plan mustified to-ed on admission orders. It is a plan in place of the baseline in prehensive care planhin 48 hours of the resident's ements set forth in paragraph excepting paragraph (b)(2)(i) of facility must provide the expresentative with a summary explan that includes but is not indicate the resident's medications and indicate the resident in personnel acting in the resident i	F	655		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
		245227	B. WING			03/2	25/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PRE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		16	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 601 ST LOUIS AVENUE ULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	Based on interview facility failed to devicare plan to ensure were identified and (R446) reviewed whoursing home.  Findings include:  R446's Face Sheet admission to the factor of the f	and document review, the elop and provide a baseline immediate resident needs addressed for 1 of 3 residents no recently admitted to the dated 3/24/22, indicated cility on 3/11/22.  a.m., R446 stated she had eline care plan since she sing home. R446 stated she reviewed her careplan.  ord was reviewed and lacked a careplan had been rovided to R446 after her ursing home.  p.m., licensed practical nurse less baseline careplan had not PN-A stated the first entries and nutrition five days after stated an expectation was to care needs, psychosocial, activities of daily living (ADL)	F6	555	R 446 has since discharged from a facility. Residents admitted from a exit until present will have a baselin plan initiated per policy. Future reswill have the baseline care plan initiper facility policy.  Licensed nurses will be in-serviced Care Plan Policy with focus on ensithat the care plan is developed with hours of the resident stay.  The Director of Nursing and/or desis responsible for compliance.  Audits on baseline care plan initiation begin 2x week for 2 weeks, weekly then monthly to ensure compliance.  Audit results will be reviewed by the Administrator and taken to QAPI for review and recommendation.  Compliance: 5/10/2022	survey ne care idents iated  on the uring nin 48 ignee  on will x 4	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING			C 25/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTOLLI		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	25/2022
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	Continued From pa	ge 12	F 655			
	DON) was interview R446's medical rec careplan had not be stated a baseline ca completed within 48 staff knew how to cher approriately and The facility policy C	are Plan-Baseline dated				
F 684 SS=D	be developed withir admission so that the could be met. The include initial goals orders, therapy sensereening and reside recommendations, Quality of Care	a baseline plan of care would a 48 hours of the resident's ne resident's immediate needs nitial careplan needed to from admission orders, diet vices, and preadmission lent review (PASARR) if applicable.	F 684			5/10/22
	applies to all treatm facility residents. Ba assessment of a re- that residents recei- accordance with pro- practice, the compri- care plan, and the ri- This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview facility failed to ensi- monitoring and order completed for 1 of 2	fundamental principle that the sent and care provided to assed on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure we treatment and care in ofessional standards of ehensive person-centered		R 30 MD was contacted for review current ketone order. New orders vereceived and noted. R 30 care plan reviewed and updated. R 30 s MD notified that the glucose monitoring	were was was	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING _			C <b>25/2022</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240227		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	25/2022
				1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE		
ВАҮЅНО	RE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF T	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684		ge 13 ucose levels greater than 350.	F 68	was not followed. The MDs res		
	Findings include:			be noted in the resident electror record. Current residents who had glucose parameter orders were	nave	
	1/17/22, indicated h Diagnoses included retinopathy and kidit adjustment disorder neuropathy and visit supervision with movith personal hygie all other activities of R30's Medication R identified orders for glucose checks, ad and education ever refusals in the nurse to notify endocrinolo concerns. An addit ketones if blood glu one time or greater checks. If ketones if were directed to giv of corrective insulin was to be rechecke ensure it was going blood glucose chec hyper or hypo glyce glucose levels) and R30's care plan with indicated R30 had a one and was insulir history of non-comp diabetes which had	imum Data Set (MDS) dated the had intact cognition. It diabetes with diabetic they disease, depression, or, peripheral autonomic on loss. R30 required obility on and off the unit and the results of t		glucose parameter orders were and their care plans were updat needed. Future residents who I glucose parameter orders will b per physician order. Licensed nurses will be in-service Care of the Older Adult with Dia Policy and Procedure with focus section entitled: Glycemic Target ensuring that the physician is collevels are above or below MD procedure of Nursing and/or designation of the physician will week for 2 weeks, weekly x 4 the monthly to ensure compliance. Audit results will be reviewed by Administrator and taken to QAP review and recommendation. Compliance: 5/10/2022	ed as have e followed ced on betes s on ets entacted if rotocol. gnee is and begin 2x en	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		245227	B. WING				C <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRE RESIDENCE & RE			1601 ST	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LOUIS AVENUE H, MN 55802	1 00/	2012022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	changes and emerg management. Staff document and report glycemia, monitor for ordered and adminiordered. The care interventions or folloblood glucose read R30's blood glucose from 2/1/22, throug following:  -On 2/4/22, at 4:46 registered 377. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 2/5/22, at 8:37 registered 475. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 2/7/22, at 9:18 registered 370. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 2/7/22, at 8:47 registered 510. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 2/9/22, at 9:03 registered 531. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 2/10/22, at 10:3 registered 455. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 2/10/22, at 10:3 registered 455. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 2/11/22, at 8:58.	gency room visits for additional were directed to monitor, out symptoms of hyper or hypotasting blood glucose as lister diabetic medications as plan lacked any direction for low up following hyper or hypo	f f	584			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING	i			C <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PRE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	1 001	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	hour follow up blood levelsOn 2/13/22, at 6:34 registered 481. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 2/14/22, at 4:17 registered 355. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 2/14/22, at 9:14 registered 363. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 2/23/22, at 8:27 registered 554. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 2/25/22, at 5:03 registered 520. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 3/3/22, at 12:22 registered 555. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 3/5/22, at 8:23 registered 351. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 3/6/22, at 3:08 registered 356. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 3/6/22, at 3:08 registered 356. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 3/13/22, at 8:50 registered 420. The hour follow up blood levels.	ge 15 d glucose reading or ketone 4 p.m. R30's blood glucose e record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone 7 p.m. R30's blood glucose e record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone 4 p.m. R30's blood glucose e record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone 7 p.m. R30's blood glucose e record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone 8 a.m. R30's blood glucose e record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone 9 a.m. R30's blood glucose e record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone 9 a.m. R30's blood glucose e record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone 9 a.m. R30's blood glucose e record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone a.m. R30's blood glucose e record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone 9 p.m. R30's blood glucose e record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone 9 p.m. R30's blood glucose e record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone 9 p.m. R30's blood glucose 9 record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone 9 p.m. R30's blood glucose 9 record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone 9 p.m. R30's blood glucose 9 record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone 9 p.m. R30's blood glucose 9 record lacked a one to two	F	684			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245227	B. WING				C <b>25/2022</b>		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	1 001			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 684	registered 405. The hour follow up blood levelsOn 3/21/22, at 9:43 registered 400. The hour follow up blood levels. R30's medical recocontinued monitoring glucose levels great ketone levels. In active staff notified R3 endocrinology clinical levels. R30's progress note through 3/22/22, ar follow up for blood when interviewed or registered nurse (Roof the order to check glucose level was gethink anyone was crefused and no refused and no refused and no refused and no refused it was typical resident's blood glucose monitoring that monitors blood continuous blood glucoses were to scalcheck a blood glucose continuous glood glucoses were to scalcheck a blood glucose continuous glood glucose were to scalcheck a blood glucose continuous glood glucoses were to scalcheck a blood glucose continuous glood glucose continuous glood glucose were to scalcheck a blood glucose continuous glood gluc	ge 16 e record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone  3 a.m. R30's blood glucose e record lacked a one to two d glucose reading or ketone  rd lacked evidence of ng after a recorded blood ter than 350 or a check of ddition, there was no evidence of sphysician or the of his elevated blood glucose  es were reviewed from 2/1/22, ad lacked documentation of glucose levels 350 or greater.  on 3/22/22, at 3:45 p.m.  N)-D stated he was not aware es R30's ketones if blood greater than 350. He did not hecking R30's ketone levels. If ne test the Medication ord (MAR) would indicate usals had been documented  3/23/22. at 9:40 a.m. RN-B I practice to recheck a cose if it was high, especially R30 had a Libre machine (a system worn by the resident glucose every minute) for lucose monitoring and the n it when they needed to lose level. R30 did refuse limes and his refusals would	F	684					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING	_			0
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245221	b. Willo		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	25/2022
NAIVIE OF F	-ROVIDER OR SUFFLIER				601 ST LOUIS AVENUE		
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR			OULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From pa	ge 17	F 6	84			
		he medical record, however, find documentation of R30's					
	(NM)-C indicated the R30's ketones when than 350 was an intervention which was why the completed daily on glucose levels were progress note for a ketone check. If the regarding that mean completed. She woup on blood glucose	p.m. the nurse manager ne physician order to check in blood glucose was greater formative entry on the MAR, nurses had initialed it as the MAR. If R30's blood e elevated she would expect a follow up glucose level or ere were no progress notes int follow up was not uld expect the staff to follow e levels of 350 or greater if or to document his refusal of					
F 686 SS=D	with Diabetes Mellit glycemic target ranges 130 milligrams (response possible possib	,,,,	F 6	686			5/10/22
	§483.25(b) Skin Int §483.25(b)(1) Press Based on the comp						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING			03/2	5 25/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
D 43/0110	DE DECIDENCE A DE			1	601 ST LOUIS AVENUE		
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CIR			OULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	resident, the facility (i) A resident receiv professional standa pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the in demonstrates that t (ii) A resident with p necessary treatmer with professional st promote healing, pr new ulcers from de This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility for repositioning to pro ulcers for 1 of 7 res pressure ulcers.  Findings include:  R83's Admission Re indicated diagnoses quadriplegic cerebr that affect the ability balance and postur Alzheimer's disease (compression on th incontinence and po weakness, and mild R83's quarterly Min 2/24/22, indicated F impaired, had no be The MDS further in extensive assistand (ADLs), had an inde frequently incontine	must ensure that- es care, consistent with ards of practice, to prevent d does not develop pressure dividual's clinical condition hey were unavoidable; and pressure ulcers receives at and services, consistent andards of practice, to revent infection and prevent	F	586	R 83 had a complete skin check performed. There were no documer areas of concern noted. R 83 had a Braden and pain scale along with updating of the pressure injury care and repositioning schedule. All exis residents who have turning and repositioning care plans will be revie and updated as needed. Future residents who have turning and repositioning interventions will be followed timely plan.  Nursing staff were in-serviced on the Repositioning Policy focusing on enthat it is critical that residents who adependent on staff are repositioned. The Director of Nursing and/or desi is responsible for compliance. Audits on timely turning and reposit will begin 2x week for 2 weeks, weethen monthly to ensure compliance. Audit results will be reviewed by the Administrator and taken to QAPI for review and recommendation. Compliance: 5/10/2022	plan ting ewed sidents per e suring ire gnee ioning ekly x 4	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING	i			C <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	1 001	LSILULL
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	stage three pressur R83's Care Area As significant change of pressure ulcers well problem/need for R had two areas of co- ulcer on coccyx and to left ischium. The addressed on R83's R83's care plan las indicated R83 had to related to history of mobility, history of r spasticity, and incol a current stage two tuberosity and unsta ischial tuberosity. T turn, reposition, and hours. In addition, t R83 should only be hours at a time.  On 3/22/22, R83 wa 1:47 p.m. until 3:23 wheelchair in the di television. At 2:13 p approached R83 ar doing, another staff on a computer volu his chair since lunc lie down after lunch wanted to lie down  On 3/23/22, at 3:23	seessment (CAA) with a date of 12/6/21, indicated re an area of actual 83. The CAA indicated R83 oncern, a stage two pressure d a stage four pressure ulcer CAA directed this would be a care plan.  It reviewed on 1/14/22, the potential for skin alteration pressure ulcers, impaired refusals to reposition, intinence. In addition, R83 had pressure ulcer to right ischial ageable pressure ulcer to left the care plan directed staff to d boost up in bed every two he care plan directed staff that up in his wheel chair for two as continuously observed from p.m. R83 was seated in his ning room in front of the o.m. nursing assistant (NA)- D and asked him how he was who was nearby documenting inteered R83 had been up in the time adding he didn't want to a NA-D did not ask R83 if he	F	686			
	had been in his cha	rigoling NA and was told Ros iir since before lunch. Trained MA)-A stated it looked like R83					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING	·			C <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PRE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		16	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 601 ST LOUIS AVENUE ULUTH, MN 55802	, ,	20,2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	was pushing up in hurting. TMA-A staff mark repositioning was not marked. Nowould go back to be agreeable. License stated R83 should livelechair every two how long R83 had livelechair every two his room, and lift mechanical lift. LPN had a small amound dressings were intablanchable. LPN-A R83's sacrum and listated both areas look on 3/23/22, at 11:2 do a hand-off reporon 3/22/22, she tolow had been up since she had gotten R83 11:20 a.m. (R83 was for approximately for on 3/23/22, at 2:03 stated R83 was a reperson and she wo change his position since he had press showing great impromonths. RN-E stated back to bed she wo explain why it was if for awhile and then RN-E verified R83 in the stated back to bed she wo explain why it was if for awhile and then RN-E verified R83 in the stated back to bed she wo explain why it was if for awhile and then RN-E verified R83 in the stated back to bed she wo explain why it was if for awhile and then RN-E verified R83 in the stated back to bed she wo explain why it was if for awhile and then RN-E verified R83 in the stated back to be she wo explain why it was if for awhile and then RN-E verified R83 in the stated back to be she wo	is chair like maybe he was sed the NAs are supposed to on the group sheets but R83's A-D and NA-E asked R83 if he ed for awhile, R83 was d practical nurse (LPN)-A per repositioned and out of his to hours. LPN-A was not sure peen in his wheelchair.  In p.m. R83 was brought back ed into bed using a N-A removed R83's brief, he to of soft brown stool, R83's lect, his buttocks were red but changed the dressing on left ischial tuberosity. LPN-A poked improved.  Of a.m. NA-F stated the NAs that change of shift. She stated of the on-coming NAs that R83 before lunch. NA-F thought in his wheelchair at around is in his wheelchair on 3/22/22,	F	686			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING			C
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2-10221		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	25/2022
	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR	1	1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688   SS=D (	(DON) verified she about last reposition she would expect tinhours) of residents well as those with hours at the facility policy tit 2/7/22, indicated the residents was to proport of the facility policy tit 2/7/22, indicated the residents was to proport of residents. The promote circulation for residents. The promote circulation for residents. The promote circulation for residents of resident on staff (Increase/Prevent DCFR(s): 483.25(c)(1) The foresident who enters range of motion does range of motion unlocondition demonstrate from the motion is unavoid \$483.25(c)(2) A resmotion receives appropriate assistance to maint the maximum practice.	p.m. the director of nursing would expect the NAs to talk ning at the change of shift and mely repositioning (every two at risk for pressure ulcers as ealing pressure ulcers.  Iled Repositioning dated experise purpose of repositioning for omote comfort for all bed/chair event skin breakdown, and provide pressure relief olicy indicated repositioning dents who were immobile or for repositioning.  Ilectrate the facility without limited experience reduction in ess the resident's clinical ates that a reduction in range	F 686			5/10/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING		0;	C 3/25/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	by: Based on observat review the facility fa interventions to ma motion (ROM) for 1 identified impaired Findings include: R29's quarterly Min indicated R29 had of anoxic brain damage mental disorder and totally dependent with daily living (ADLs). impairments on bot extremities. R29's ADL compret Assessment (CAA) was at risk for complet contractures. R29's Fall CAA date was at risk for falls that included loss of R29's Order Summ as of 3/24/22, indicated cone hand splints so R29's care plan with indicated R29 had in to anoxic brain dam dependent upon sta directed to assist R including reposition	ion, interview and document illed to assess and develop intain and/or improve range of of 1 resident (R29) who had ROM and contractures.  imum Data Set (MDS) diagnoses of encephalopathy, je, anxiety, non-psychotic distiffness in hand. R29 was ith all areas of activities of R29 had identified ROM hisides of upper and lower	F 6	R 29 MD was contacted and treatment orders for R 29 will have a new RC completed and the care reviewed and updated precommendation. All oth splints, cones AFO brack and their care plans and assessments were updarent for contracture and the appropriate interested the Nursing and therapy states on the Resident Mobility Motion Policy with empty that documentation of the progress toward the goat attempts to address any declines in the resident needs.  The Director of Nursing is responsible for complex and use of appropriate of interventions will begin a weeks, weekly x 4 then compliance.  Audit results will be reviewed and recommendation of the compliance.  Audit results will be reviewed and recommendation.	r contracture plant DM assessment plan was per therapy her residents with the were reviewed at ROM ated as needed. Intractures or the swill be screened reventions initiated at the were in-service and Range of hasis on item #8 he resident al will include a changes or secondition or and/or designee iance. The ment completion equipment 2x week for 2 monthly to ensure the week by the to QAPI for ation.	d d d	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245227	B. WING _			C <b>25/2022</b>		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PRE RESIDENCE & RE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	1 037.	25/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 688	motion, contracture interventions such a soft cone hand splir maintain movement contractures.  On 3/22/22, at 3:10 bed lying on her baclenched in a fist ar appearance. Her lethowever her fingers There were no position the room.  On 3/23/22, at 7:29 on her back in bed. were no positioning hands and no position the room.  During interview on assistant (NA)-M st splints in R29's han her uncomfortable saides did not do RC however, they were fingers enough to will during cares.  On 3/24/22, at 11:00 (RN)-B stated R29's discontinued a long were able to open F provide hand hygiel referrals but none he facility did not have	s to hands or need for as use of ordered bilateral soft as use of ordered bilateral soft at sor ROM exercises to and prevent further  p.m. R29 was observed in ck. Her right hand was tightly and had a slight swollen ft hand thumb was open, swere in a clenched position. Tooling devices in place for her ioning devices were observed  a.m. R29 was observed lying R29 was fully dressed. There devices in place for her ioning devices were observed  3/23/22, at 9:12 a.m. nursing ated they had tried to place ds in the past but they made so they quit using them. The DM exercises with R29; able to get her to open her wash the palms of her hands	F 68					

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			
				С		
245227				03/25/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BAYSHORE RESIDENCE & REHAB CTR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE P	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
During interview on 3/24/22, stated R29's hand splints we and just had never been disc chart. Resident range of mod during the quarterly MDS scredecline was noted, it would g referral. The aides did not do unless it was set up by therapy receiving any exercises. The generated when a resident had condition or the resident requidecline was noted during the screening.  When interviewed on 3/23/22 therapy director stated R29 his the therapy department for the A policy for rehabilitation, RO requested, however none we Drug Regimen Review, Report CFR(s): 483.45(c)(1)(2)(4)(5) §483.45(c)(1) The drug regiments be reviewed at least on licensed pharmacist.  §483.45(c)(2) This review must be reviewed at least on licensed pharmacist.  §483.45(c)(4) The pharmacist irregularities to the attending facility's medical director and and these reports must be accompliant to the criteria sort of this section for an unnead the section f	re ordered in 2019 continued from her tion was assessed eening and if a enerate a therapy of ROM exercises by and R29 was not rapy consults were ad a fall, change of lested it or if a quarterly MDS  2, at 2:19 p.m. the lad not been seen by le last two years.  M and therapy was are received.  Ort Irregular, Act On ort Irregular, Act On ort Irregular, Act On ort Irregular, and the last include a review rt.  St must report any physician and the director of nursing, oted upon.  are not limited to, any et forth in paragraph	F 688			5/10/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245227		B. WING			C 03/25/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BAYSHORE RESIDENCE & REHAB CTR				1601 ST	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LOUIS AVENUE H, MN 55802	00,1		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	(ii) Any irregularities during this review in separate, written reattending physician director and director and director and the irregularity (iii) The attending president's medical rirregularity has bee action has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical regimen review limited to, time frame the process and stewhen he or she idea requires urgent action. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview facility failed to ensumonthly medication monthly for 2 of 3 reconsultant pharmace addressed for for 1 for unnecessary medicated R19's Admission Reindicated R19's diag behavioral disturbations.	noted by the pharmacist nust be documented on a port that is sent to the and the facility's medical r of nursing and lists, at a ent's name, the relevant drug, the pharmacist identified. hysician must document in the ecord that the identified in reviewed and what, if any, ten to address it. If there is to emedication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in cal record.  Cacility must develop and and procedures for the monthly withat include, but are not the for the different steps in the pharmacist must take not to protect the resident. The is not met as evidenced and document review, the cure the consultant pharmacist reviews were completed esidents (R19, R20), and the esist recommendations were of 3 residents (R45) reviewed edications.  Decord printed 3/24/22, gnoses included dementia with nee, Alzheimer's disease, ajor depressive disorder, and	F 7	R 1 revie R 20 revie othe mor addi R 45 unno by th resic reco	19 monthly pharmacist medicatiew was completed on 3/23/2020 monthly pharmacist medication was completed on 3/23/2020 er residents were reviewed and on the physician on 3/23/2022. All dents were reviewed and ne physician on 3/23/2022. All dents were reviewed and no furth of the physician on 3/23/2022. All dents were reviewed and no furth the physician on 3/23/2022. All dents were reviewed and no furth the physician on 3/23/2022. All dents were reviewed and no furth the physician on 3/23/2022. All dents were reviewed and no furth the physician on 3/23/2022 and the physician on 3/23/20	2 and on 2. All their for ressed other ther		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING			C <b>25/2022</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	12/27/21, indicated impaired, had no be antipsychotic medic of the assessment antidepressant med of the assessment R19's Care Area As 12/27/21, noted R1 disorientation, and ability to make hims noted consultant properties of antipsychotic medication regimer further indicated R1 antipsychotic medicate resident ar side effects of antianxiety medicate paradoxical side effects of consult with phart to consider a dosage R19's Order Summidentified orders for (antihistamine used (mg) two times dail (antipsychotic) 50 m dementia and 50 m and anxiety.  The facility was unamedication reviews	num Data Set (MDS) dated R19 was severely cognitively chaviors, and had taken cations each of the seven days period and had taken dications each of the five days period.  Seessment (CAA) dated 9 had confusion, forgetfulness, and decreased self understood. The CAA narmacist (CP) review of a would be helpful. The CAA 19 took antidepressant and cations.  Fised 1/18/21, directed staff to a family on risk, benefits, and depressant, antipsychotic, and ions and to monitor for fects related to antianxiety care plan further directed staff macy and physician on when ge reduction.	F 756	been reviewed by the attending pruture medication reviews will be addressed timely but no later that days from recommendation date. Nursing leadership was in-service Pharmacy Drug Medication Review with emphasis on item # 7 that if pharmacy recommendations are addressed within 60 days, the recommendation will be sent to the Medical Director for review and recommendation. The Director of Nursing and/or does it is responsible for compliance. Audits on pharmacy consultant recommendation response will be weekly x 2 weeks then monthly to sustained compliance. Audit results will be reviewed by the Administrator and taken to QAPI review and recommendation. Compliance: 5/10/2022	ed on the ew policy not ne esignee egin o ensure he		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING		03	C 3 <b>/25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	R20's Admission Rindicated R20's dia post traumatic stree (widespread muscle anxiety.  R20's quarterly MD as cognitively intactor of care, and had tal antidepressants ear assessment period she had depression.  R20's CAA dated 1 opioids, antidepres hypnotics, and antimood decline. The depression, anxiety.  R20's care plan revenue monitor for side efformood and behavior non-pharmacologic In addition staff were and family on risk, antianxiety and antimonitor, document paradoxical side efform the care plan did not medications and poreductions.  R20's Order Summidentified orders for used to treat depresion to retail the care plan did not the care plan did n	ecord printed 3/24/22, gnoses included depression, ss disorder, fibromyalgia e pain and tenderness), and  S dated 1/4/22, identified R20 t, had no behaviors or rejection ken antianxiety and ch of the seven days of the . R20's MDS also indicated	F 7	56		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245227	B. WING				C <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	, ,	20,2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	mg one time daily remeclizine HCI (antil dizziness) 25 mg the dizziness; Percocet pain) 5-325 mg one tablets at bedtime for The facility was unamedication reviews June, or May of 202 R45's Admission Reindicated diagnoses disorder, anxiety disideations, developm skills, and major de R45's quarterly MD R45 was cognitively antidepressants, armedications each of assessment period had mild depression behaviors or reject R45's Care Area As 11/5/21, noted R45 antidepressant, see medications. R45's depression, anxiety schizophrenia.	elated to major depression; histamine used to treat tree times daily related to a (narcotic used to treat severe elablet daily for pain and two or pain.  Table to provide monthly for R20 for August, July, 21.  Ecord printed 3/24/22, as that included schizoaffective sorder, insomnia, suicidal mental disorders of scholastic epression.  S dated 1/30/22, indicated y intact and was taking intianxiety, and antipsychotic of the seven days of the . The MDS also indicated R20 in symptoms and did not have	F	756	,		
		oort any risk to harm self. ary Report printed 3/24/22,					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING				C <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	1 00	20,2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	identified orders for to treat anxiety) 0.5 anxiety/poor sleep/ (SSRI) 40 mg one to Risperdal (antipsychetaed to paranoid (antipsychotic) 100 paranoid schizophro (antidepressant and for sleep.  A Consultant Pharm Physician note date requested the physician note date requested the physician for dizziness and dictionazepam, quetiar reduce the future risdocumented responsible of the communication that moderate (MMRs) would be obtained she could not completed. The communication better physician was not so not respond and the the recommendation orthostatic blood printiated after R45's regimine.	colonazepam (sedative used of mg three times a day for chronic pain; fluoxitine HCl ime daily for depression; hotic) three mg at bedtime schizophrenia; quetiapine mg daily at bedtime for enia; Trazodone disedative) 50 mg at bedtime macist Communication to the ed 9/9/21, and 10/20/21, ician to consider monitoring rowsiness related to apine, and risperidone to sk of falls. There was no mone to the requests.  p.m. and 4:12 p.m. the fDON) stated it was her conthly medication reviews conducted monthly. The DON of explain why the MMRs were a DON stated if the ween the pharmacist and the signed then the physician did here was not any follow up to ms. The DON verified essures should have been fall related to her medication	F	756			
	pharmacist (CP) sta that recommendation 60 days, if it was no would take it to the	p.m the consultant ated it was her expectation ons would be addressed within of addressed after 60 days she medical director. The CP been employed at the facility					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245227	B. WING		C
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240221		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/25/2022
	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR		1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 756	Continued From pa	ge 30	F 756	3	
		so was unable to speak to the recommendations not being			
F 812 SS=F	dated 4/16/21, direct every effort to compare regulations related a psychopharmacologinal review appropriate dosage benefits.  Food Procurement,	gical medications. This would ew for continued need, , side effects, risk and/or Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F 812	2	5/10/22
	§483.60(i) Food saf The facility must -	, , ,			
	approved or consident state or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacts authorized the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacts authorized the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacts authorized the safe growing authorized the	food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State			
	serve food in accordant standards for food so This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat	e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety.  NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document illed to ensure dishwasher		The dishwasher booster was repaire 3/23/2022. From repair date until cu	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING			03/25/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RE RESIDENCE & RI	EHAB CTR		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 601 ST LOUIS AVENUE ULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	temperatures were other strategies to and utensils to reduillness. This had poresidents residing is staff and visitors who main production kit.  Findings include:  During the initial kit p.m., dietary aide (I dishes. DA-A had juplastic trays and miplaced in high temp. The dial gauge on Fahrenheit (F) and 168 degrees F. A giplaced "160F MIN" DA-A placed a secondishwasher and rin DA-A stated the bound booster was what be appropriate temper stated they used the way of cleaning the dishes manually. Distemperatures were review of facility Distemperatures were review of facility Distemperatures were on the log. The log month along with a temperatures were low readings on 3/13/18/22, 3/19/22, 3. The top of log indicated in the state of the sta	maintained or implement effectively sanitize dishware uce the risk of foodborne of tential to affect 88 of 89 in the nursing home along with no consume meals from the other.  Chen tour on 3/22/22, at 1:07 DA)-A was washing the lunch ust loaded a bin with hard etallic sheet cooking pans and perature Holbart dishwasher. Wash read 155 degrees the dial gauge on rinse read ray sticker above the gauges (wash) and "180F MIN" rinse. and load of dishes into the se gauge of 162 degrees F. oster was not working. The prought water to the rature for wash and rinse. DA-A e dishwasher as the primary edishes and did not clean A-A stated the correct rinse 180-185 degrees F.  ish Machine Temperature Log ed on 3/18/22, the dinner ratures had not been reported indicated each day in the	F8	312	the dish temperature log temperature were recorded per policy. No reside were affected by this deficient prace Future dishwasher and/or other equipment failures, alternative metror serving meals will be initiated perpolicy. Dietary staff were in-serviced on the Machine Temperature Log Policy a procedure with emphasis on monitor the dish temperatures throughout the dish temperatures throughout the dishwashing process and to report malfunctions to the Dietary Director Director will implement the necessary immediately to ensure proper dish sanitation is performed. Director of Dietary Services and/or designee is responsible for compliand Audits on dishwashing temperature begin 2x week for 2 weeks, weekly then monthly to ensure compliance Audit results will be reviewed by the Administrator and taken to QAPI for review and recommendation. Compliance: 5/10/2022	ents tice.  hods er e Dish nd oring he r. The arry  ance. es will ex 4	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING	;			C <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PRE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	, 0011	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	notify the dietary manot within the require log did not identify to notified of low temporature. Test of indicated the last To Temperature of process for cleaning process since the bright indicated by the resident been in touch with Indicated by the resident	The log also indicated to anager if temperatures were red range. The temperature that the dietary manager was terature readings.  O Rite Dishwasher Strip log for the last 12 months temp Right Dishwasher Strip was used to check wash	F	812			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING				C <b>25/2022</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00//	20,2022
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR			601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	hand washing started disposable. FSD states total of 88 residents and items from the A facility policy for contractions.	ge 33 after interview completed and ed for items that are not ated all but one resident, a s, were served on dishware main production kitchen.	f {	312			
	but not provided. Infection Preventior CFR(s): 483.80(a)(	1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	F	380			5/10/22
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror	tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable					
	program. The facility must es	n prevention and control tablish an infection prevention n (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:					
	reporting, investigate and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services userrangement based	I upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following					
	procedures for the plut are not limited to	en standards, policies, and program, which must include, o: eillance designed to identify					

AND PLAN OF COR		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING			C <b>25/2022</b>
	ESIDENCE & RI	EHAB CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	1 00.11	
	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
poss infect pers (ii) V com report (iii) S to be (iv) V resid (A) T depers invol (B) A least circum (vi) T mus disect control (vi) T by si \$483 iden correspond (A) The least trans infect \$483 The least trans infect (B) A least trans infect (B) A least control (vi) T by si (B) A least control (vi)	ctions before the cons in the facil when and to who municable diserted; Standard and treat followed to prowhen and how dent; including the type and dending upon the ved, and a requirement to the restrictive positions are or infected act with resideract will transmit the hand hygier act will transmit the hand hygier actions to a section.  3.80(e) Linens. Some action.	cable diseases or sey can spread to other sity; nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be transmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the esible for the resident under the ces under which the facility by ese with a communicable skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct if the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Stem for recording incidents afacility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.  Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of	F8	R 292, R 49, R3 and R 34 were	boscose	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245227	B. WING			C <b>03/25/2022</b>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/2	20/2022
	RE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		10	601 ST LOUIS AVENUE OULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pareview the facility fareveriew the facility farevention whith and Prevention whith R292, R49, and R3 expose 15 resident 33 residents on the COVID-19.  Findings include:  R292's Face Sheet diagnosis of demer disturbance.  R292's Brief Intervitassessment dated cognitive impairment R34's quarterly Min 1/21/22, identified so Diagnoses included cognitive communication of the prevention of the	ge 35  siled to ensure staff were s and eye protection according e Centers for Disease Control le caring for residents (R34, ) which had the potential to s on the memory care unit and Park Breeze unit to  printed 3/24/22, identified a attia without behavioral  ew for Mental Status (BIMS) 3/24/22, identified severe int.  imum Data Set (MDS) dated severe cognitive impairment. It: Alzheimer's disease and	F 8			er mask e MD sident vere cts Future vho ely. PPE n the nask buth) r the ector of ice. tified x and or use	
	mask below his not goggles were on his assisting R292. NA ten minutes.  During observation NA-G was observer assisting R34 to ea within 24 inches of mask below his not goggles.	se and above his upper lip, his is forehead while he was -G assisted R292 for about on 3/23/22, at 12:10 p.m. d sitting in the dining room and this lunch and was sitting R34. NA-G was wearing his se and above his upper lip and in his forehead. When NA-G			week, then twice weekly for one we until 100% compliance is met. Audit results will be reviewed by the Administrator and taken to QAPI for review and recommendation. Compliance: 5/10/2022	eek and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING			C / <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802		23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	saw that he was be goggles correctly or mask to cover his remark to cover his remark to cover his remark to cover his remark to hard and was seen to be always worn and mouth, and the when providing carrissues with the way fitting. NA-G said seen to fog up and NA-G did not answer mask below his nose to cover the nose a wear eye protection cares. TMA-B state facemasks or eye premind them.	ing observed, he placed his ver his eyes and adjusted his	F 8	80		

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION INDENTIFICATION NUMBER		LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETE				
		245227	B. WING	·			C <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR	•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	1 00.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	This included facen and eye protection care to residents.  R49's Face Sheet phad diagnoses includisease, diabetes in palsy.  R49's care plan dad difficulty breathing infailure with hypoxia Staff were directed ordered, and monit symptoms of respir pain.  R3's Face Sheet prhad diagnoses includially with hypoxia During observation housekeeping aide mask over her moucovering the nostrilly and R3's room. HA resident while talking for approximately 3.  During interview on stated she tried to knose but it kept slid staff were to wear frand nose while wor.	nask over nose and mouth over the eyes when providing or inted 3/24/22, identified R49 ading history of respiratory nellitus type 1 and cerebral and shortness of breath. The provide inhalers as or and report signs and atory distress and pleuritic and inhalation pneumonitis.  On 3/24/22, at 8:23 a.m. (HA)-A was wearing a face of the but under the nose (not show while cleaning R49's room and cleaning their rooms and the face mask over her ing down. HA-A also stated ace masks over the mouth king.  On 3/24/22, at 4:04 p.m. the	F	880			
	for staff to wear a fa	ist (IP) stated it was required ace mask that would cover th at all times and staff would					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING			C <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S 1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	1 03/	23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886 SS=F	be expected to wear providing care to re  The facility's policy Equipment-Using Fidentified the face in mouth while perform the patient. Face in further notice.  The facility's policy Equipment-Using P8/25/21, identified efor all facility emploiresident care areas COVID-19 Testing-CFR(s): 483.80 (h) COVID must test residents individuals providing and volunteers, for for all residents and individuals providing and volunteers, the \$483.80 (h)((1) Corparameters set fortibut not limited to: (i) Testing frequence	for Person Protective ace Masks dated 8/18/21, nask covers the nose and ning treatment or services for nasks are mandatory until  for Personal Protective rotective Eyewear dated eye protection was mandatory eyees and must be worn in all . Residents & Staff (1)-(6) -19 Testing. The LTC facility and facility staff, including g services under arrangement COVID-19. At a minimum, I facility staff, including g services under arrangement LTC facility must: Induct testing based on In by the Secretary, including	F 886			5/10/22
	COVID-19 in the factivities (iii) The identification this paragraph with	cility; n of any individual specified in symptoms VID-19 or with known or				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
	245227	B. WING				C <b>25/2022</b>
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR		16	601 ST LOUIS AVENUE		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	I		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
(iv) The criteria for a asymptomatic indiv paragraph, such as COVID-19 in a cour (v) The response tin (vi) Other factors sphelp identify and protransmission of CO §483.80 (h)((2) Cor is consistent with conducting COVID-§483.80 (h)((3) For (i) Document that the results of each staff (ii) Document in the was offered, complete the resident's test each test.  §483.80 (h)((4) Upoindividual specified symptoms consistent with COV for COVID-19, take transmission of CO §483.80 (h)((5) Havresidents and staff, services under arrarefuse testing or are §483.80 (h)((6) Whemergencies due to contact state and local health dep	conducting testing of iduals specified in this the positivity rate of enty; me for test results; and pecified by the Secretary that event the VID-19.  Induct testing in a manner that current standards of practice for 19 tests;  Leach instance of testing: esting was completed and the fest; and eresident records that testing eted (as appropriate sting status), and the results of the identification of an in this paragraph with VID-19, or who tests positive actions to prevent the VID-19.  The procedures for addressing including individuals providing ngement and volunteers, who is unable to be tested.  The procedures for addressing including individuals providing ngement and volunteers, who is unable to be tested.  The procedures for addressing including supply shortages, the procedures to assist in testing contents to a content the content to the content to the content to the content to the conten	F	8886			
епоrts, such as obt	aining testing supplies or					
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RE RESIDENCE & RE  SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE  Continued From pa (iv) The criteria for a caymptomatic indiv paragraph, such as COVID-19 in a cour (v) The response tir (vi) Other factors sphelp identify and protransmission of CO  §483.80 (h)((2) Corris consistent with conducting COVID-  §483.80 (h)((3) For (i) Document that the results of each staff (ii) Document in the was offered, complete to the resident's test each test.  §483.80 (h)((4) Upon individual specified symptoms consistent with COV for COVID-19, take transmission of CO  §483.80 (h)((5) Have residents and staff, services under arrange fuse testing or are services due to contact state and local health depressions.	RE RESIDENCE & REHAB CTR  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 39  (iv) The criteria for conducting testing of asymptomatic individuals specified in this paragraph, such as the positivity rate of COVID-19 in a county;  (v) The response time for test results; and (vi) Other factors specified by the Secretary that help identify and prevent the transmission of COVID-19.  §483.80 (h)((2) Conduct testing in a manner that is consistent with current standards of practice for conducting COVID-19 tests;  §483.80 (h)((3) For each instance of testing: (i) Document that testing was completed and the results of each staff test; and (ii) Document in the resident records that testing was offered, completed (as appropriate to the resident's testing status), and the results of each test.  §483.80 (h)((4) Upon the identification of an individual specified in this paragraph with symptoms consistent with COVID-19, or who tests positive for COVID-19, take actions to prevent the transmission of COVID-19.  §483.80 (h)((5) Have procedures for addressing residents and staff, including individuals providing services under arrangement and volunteers, who refuse testing or are unable to be tested.  §483.80 (h)((6) When necessary, such as in emergencies due to testing supply shortages,	RERESIDENCE & REHAB CTR  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 39  (iv) The criteria for conducting testing of asymptomatic individuals specified in this paragraph, such as the positivity rate of COVID-19 in a county, (v) The response time for test results; and (vi) Other factors specified by the Secretary that help identify and prevent the transmission of COVID-19.  \$483.80 (h)((2) Conduct testing in a manner that is consistent with current standards of practice for conducting COVID-19 tests;  \$483.80 (h)((3) For each instance of testing: (i) Document that testing was completed and the results of each staff test; and (ii) Document in the resident records that testing was offered, completed (as appropriate to the resident's testing status), and the results of each test.  \$483.80 (h)((4) Upon the identification of an individual specified in this paragraph with symptoms consistent with COVID-19, or who tests positive for COVID-19, take actions to prevent the transmission of COVID-19.  \$483.80 (h)((5) Have procedures for addressing residents and staff, including individuals providing services under arrangement and volunteers, who refuse testing or are unable to be tested.  \$483.80 (h)((6) When necessary, such as in emergencies due to testing supply shortages, contact state and local health departments to assist in testing	RERESIDENCE & REHAB CTR  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 39  (iv) The criteria for conducting testing of asymptomatic individuals specified in this paragraph, such as the positivity rate of COVID-19 in a county; (v) The response time for test results; and (vi) Other factors specified by the Secretary that help identify and prevent the transmission of COVID-19.  §483.80 (h)((2) Conduct testing in a manner that is consistent with current standards of practice for conducting COVID-19 tests;  §483.80 (h)((3) For each instance of testing: (i) Document that testing was completed and the results of each staff test; and (ii) Document in the resident records that testing was offered, completed (as appropriate to the resident's testing status), and the results of each test.  §483.80 (h)((4) Upon the identification of an individual specified in this paragraph with symptoms consistent with COVID-19, or who tests positive for COVID-19 take actions to prevent the transmission of COVID-19.  §483.80 (h)((5) Have procedures for addressing residents and staff, including individuals providing services under arrangement and volunteers, who refuse testing or are unable to be tested.  §483.80 (h)((6) When necessary, such as in emergencies due to testing supply shortages, contact state and local health departments to assist in testing	FORRECTION    DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245227   B. WING	RE RESIDENCE & REHAB CTR  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MAN STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1610 TLOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MM 55802  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 39  (iv) The criteria for conducting testing of asymptomatic individuals specified in this paragraph, such as the positivity rate of COVID-19 in a county, (v) The response time for test results, and (vi) Other factors specified by the Secretary that help identify and prevent the transmission of COVID-19 tests;  \$483.80 (h)((3) For each instance of testing: (i) Document that testing was offered, completed (as appropriate to the resident's testing status), and the results of each staff test, and (ii) Document in the resident records that testing was offered, completed (as appropriate to the resident's testing status), and the results of each test.  \$483.80 (h)((4) Upon the identification of an individual specified in this paragraph with symptoms consistent with COVID-19, or who tests positive for COVID-19, take actions to prevent the transmission of COVID-19, as we action to prevent the transmission of COVID-19, such as different with COVID-19, take actions to prevent the transmission of COVID-19.  \$483.80 (h)((5) Have procedures for addressing residents and staff, including individuals providing services under arrangement and volunteers, who refuse testing or are unable to be tested.  \$483.80 (h)((6) When necessary, such as in emergencies due to testing supply shortages, contact state and local health departments to assist in testing

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245227	B. WING _		C 03/25/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/23/2022
DAVEHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAD CTD		1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE	
БАТЭПО	KE KESIDENCE & KE	INAD CIK		DULUTH, MN 55802	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 886	processing test res	_	F 88	6	
	by: Based on interview facility failed to trace not tested during or per Center for Medi (CMS) guidelines. Teffect all 89 resident Findings include,  CMS's Quality, Safe memo 20-38 for nuidentified facilities in with the testing requisional do the follow document the date identification of sign was conducted, which the actions the facility, document dentified, the date identified, the date dates that staff who and the results of a testing, document the transmission, the condicated (e.g., every level of community Also, document the performed for staff, the results of each indicated:  Review of facility teindicated:  1/1/22, through 1/3	and document review the k all staff who were or were utbreak and routine screening care and Medicaid Services This had the possibility for its residing in the facility.  Lety and Oversite Group (QSO) resing homes dated 3/10/22, must demonstrate compliance uirements. To do so, facilities ving: 1. For symptomatic staff, (s) and time(s) of the is or symptoms, when testing en results were obtained, and ity took based on the results. On of a new COVID-19 case in the date the case was that other staff are tested, the of tested negative are retested, all tests. 3. For staff routine the facility's level of community presponding testing frequency ry week), and the date each transmission was collected. date(s) that testing was who are not up-to-date, and		COVID-19 Testing performed on a from 1/1/2022 through present, the will be entered into the facility staff listing. The Medical Director, facility residents and families will receive message indicating this deficient pruture COVID outbreaks, staff will tested per facility policy.  The Infection Preventionist, Direct Nursing and Administrator will be in-serviced on the COVID-19 testing policy with emphasis on testing staresidents utilizing the testing table within the policy.  The Infection Preventionist is resp for compliance.  Audits on staff testing and comple the staff line listing will begin 2x was 2 weeks, weekly x 4 then monthly ensure compliance.  Audit results will be reviewed by the Administrator and taken to QAPI for review and recommendation.  Compliance: 5/10/2022	e results i line y a a bractice. be or of aff and located onsible tion of eek for to

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING				C <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PRE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	1 00	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	documentation whitested. 2/1/22, through 2/2 for COVID-19, and results identified on documentation whitested. Testing results for s 3/20/22, were requested. There were 3 position weeks. The dates of 2/21/22, 2/28/22, and During an interview infection prevention stated the county trand required twice unvaccinated staff. recent round of out During outbreak tested twice a woversaw tracking of During an interview administrator stated testing required emand test twice a we unvaccinated employmen not in outbreastaff would perform read by another emwas completed and stated there should entrance during shi on the tests. There knowledge who we door, one of the statesting required emand tests. There knowledge who we door, one of the statesting required emand tests. There knowledge who we door, one of the statesting required emands and the statesting required emands are twice as well as the statesting required emands are twice as well as the statesting required emands are twice as well as the statesting required emands are twice as well as the statesting required emands are twice as well as the statesting required emands are twice as well as the statesting required emands are twice as well as the statesting required emands are twice as well as the statesting required emands are twice as t	ch indicated all staff were  1/22: four staff tested positive 54 staff tests did not have them. There was not any ch indicated all staff were  staff from 2/22/22, through ested but not received.  ve residents within the past 4 of the positive tests were and 3/3/22.  on 3/24/22, at 4:04 p.m. the sist registered nurse (RN)-G ansmission rate was 3.65% a week testing for RN-G stated the facility's most break testing ended last week. Sting all staff were required to eek. The administrator	F	386			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245227	B. WING _			C <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	1 001	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	procedure in place He stated staff who gone on the floor ar stated, "It's too curr sheet or spread she  The facility's undate Routine Testing Pro document date, tim conducted, when re action the facility to identification of a ne facility (i.e., outbrea case was identified were tested, the da negative were retes tests. All staff that to to be retested until of COVID-19 infect for a period of at lea recent positive resu document the facilit the corresponding to (e.g., every other w positivity rate was of	to ensure all staff were tested. have not tested could have and worked with residents. He abersome to track in a tracking eet".  ed COVID-19 Outbreak, and ocedure identified: for staff - e, s/s, when testing was esults were obtained and the ook based on the results. Upon ew COVID-19 case in the old, document the date the the date that all other staff test that staff who tested eted, and the results of all ested negative were expected testing identifies no new cases ion among staff or residents east 14 days since the most of the community positivity rate, esting frequency indicated eek), and the date each collected. Also, document the was performed for all staff,	F 88	6		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered April 8, 2022

Administrator
Bayshore Residence & Rehab Ctr
1601 St Louis Avenue
Duluth, MN 55802

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: 0LJH11

#### Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on March 21, 2022 through March 25, 2022 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04</a> 8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

Bayshore Residence & Rehab Ctr April 8, 2022 Page 2

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Susan Frericks, Unit Supervisor Metro D District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health PO Box 64990 St. Paul MN 55164-0900

Email: susan.frericks@state.mn.us

Mobile: (218) 368-4467

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist Minnesota Department of Health

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		00589		B. WING			C <b>03/25/2022</b>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		REET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	, , ,		
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	-HAB CTR		OUIS AVEN	UE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	.L	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 000	2 000 Initial Comments			2 000				
*****ATTENTION*****								
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER	2					
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the deficiency form of corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of which is a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the minnesota for the mumber and MN Russel for the pursuant for the found of the found	hether a violation has be	eued , it is ed olation nce e of een					
	lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	the items will be conside Lack of compliance up iny item of multi-part rule ment of a fine even if th uring the initial inspection	oon e will e item					
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department witl	hearing on any assessn n non-compliance with that a written request is ma hin 15 days of receipt of ent for non-compliance.	hese ade to					
	was conducted at y the Minnesota Depa facility was found N State Licensure and orders are issued. F	rs:  n 3/25/22, a licensing sure our facility by surveyors artment of Health (MDH IOT in compliance with the following correction Please indicate in your prection you have revie	from ). Your the MN n					

Minnesota Department of Health LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE 04/15/22 **Electronically Signed** 

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUF IDENTIFICATION		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
							С
		00589		B. WING		03/	25/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR		LOUIS AVEN	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIEI MUST BE PRECEDEI SC IDENTIFYING INFO	NCIES D BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1		2 000			
	these orders and id be completed.	entify the date w	nen they will				
	In addition a compleyour facility by surveyour facility by surveyour pepartment of Hear The following compunSUBSTANTIATE H5227167C (MN72 H5227168C (MN80)	eyors from the M lth (MDH). laints were found ED with no deficient 617)	innesota I to be				
	Minnesota Departmenthe State Licensing federal software. Ta assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. The appears in the far let Tag." The state stallisted in the "Summe column and replace the correction order the findings which a statute after the stall as evidence by." For are the Suggested Time period for Corrections.	Correction Orde ag numbers have ota state statutes to assigned tag neft column entitle tute/rule out of cary Statement of the sthe "To Comply". This column also are in violation of tement, "This Rublowing the survey Method of Correction and the survey of	rs using been s/rules for umber d "ID Prefix ompliance is Deficiencies" y" portion of so includes the state le is not met eyors findings				
	You have agreed to receipt of State lice the Minnesota Depa Informational Bullet https://www.health.sn/infobulletins/ib14_orders are delineate Department of Hear you electronically. It is necessary for State enter the word "correctext. You must then	nsure orders con artment of Health in state.mn.us/facili _1.html The State ed on the attache lth orders being s Although no plan ate Statutes/Rule rected" in the box	sistent with ties/regulatio e licensing ed Minnesota submitted to of correction s, please available for				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 2 of 34

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
					С	
		00589	B. WING		03/2	25/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	-HAB CTR	OUIS AVEN	UE		
040.15	CUMMADV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	MN 55802	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	0/5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ige 2	2 000			
	State licensure procompletion date, the corrected prior to elements of the correction of	cess, under the heading e date your orders will be lectronically submitting to the nent of Health.  ARD THE HEADING OF THE N WHICH STATES, N OF CORRECTION." THIS ERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE. THERE ENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF				
2 302	MN State Statute 1 or related disorder	44.6503 Alzheimer's disease train	2 302			5/10/22
	ALZHEIMER'S DIS DISORDER TRAIN MN St. Statute 144					
	Alzheimer's disease or related of segregated or gene care staff	ity serves persons with disorders, whether in a eral unit, the facility's direct rs must be trained in dementia				
	related disorders; (2) assistance with (3) problem solving and (4) communication (c) The facility shall written or electronic	of Alzheimer's disease and activities of daily living; with challenging behaviors;				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 3 of 34

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00589	B. WING		C <b>03/25/2022</b>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/2	S/EUEE
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HABCIR	OUIS AVEN	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 302	trained, the frequer topics covered. (d) The facility shall this section.	ncy of training, and the basic	2 302			
	by: Based on interview facility failed to ens NA-L) received ann required componer care. In addition, th information on how Alzheimer's training the potential to affe	and document review the ure 3 of 8 staff (LPN-B, NA-K, ual training that included all uts of Alzheimer's/dementia e facility failed to provide they communicated to the consumer. This had ct all residents currently ty with a diagnosis of entia.		Corrected		
	Findings include:					
	disease or related of areas of required to their supervisors in an explanation of A related disorders assistance with ac	Alzheimer's disease and tivities of daily living the challenging behaviors				
	Social Worker (SW information on how Alzheimer's training On 3/24/22, at 4:48 he was unsure how	on 3/24/22, at 3:45 p.m.  1)-A stated she would look for the facility communicated to the consumer.  1)-D p.m the administrator stated they communicated eimer's training to the				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 4 of 34

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00589	B. WING		C <b>03/25/2022</b>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HABCIR	OUIS AVEN MN 55802	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 302	(DON) stated they information on com on Alzheimer's train verified she was un date for nursing asstraining date was or practical nurse (LPI Alzheimer's on 12/5 three employees with the facility assessment on hire and annuall on caring for person dementia disorders.  SUGGESTED MET The Director of Nur develop, review, an procedures to ensure communicated to the DON or designee of Alzheimer's was conthe Director of Nur educate all appropring procedures. The Director of Nur develop monitoring compliance.	a.m. the director of nursing were unable to provide munication to the consumer ning. At that time, the DON able to provide any training sistant (NA)-K; NA-L's last n 1/26/16, and licensed N)-B last received training for 0/17. The DON verified all ere current employees.  ment dated 1/22/22, indicated y all staff would be educated ns with Alzheimer's or other	2 302			
2 890	(21) days.  MN Rule 4658.0529  Motion	5 Subp. 2 A Rehab - Range of	2 890			5/10/22
	Subp. 2. Range of	motion. A supportive program				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 5 of 34

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00589	B. WING		03/25/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR	OUIS AVEN MN 55802	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		
2 890	Continued From pa	ge 5	2 890			
	through positioning implemented and n comprehensive res of nursing services development of a n provides that:  A. a resident w without a limited rate experience reduction	ard prevention of deformities and range of motion must be naintained. Based on the ident assessment, the director must coordinate the ursing care plan which ho enters the nursing home nge of motion does not on in range of motion unless al condition demonstrates range of motion is				
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review the facility failed to assess and develop interventions to maintain and/or improve range of motion (ROM) for 1 of 1 resident (R29) who had identified impaired ROM and contractures.  Findings include:  R29's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) indicated R29 had diagnoses of encephalopathy, anoxic brain damage, anxiety, non-psychotic mental disorder and stiffness in hand. R29 was totally dependent with all areas of activities of daily living (ADLs). R29 had identified ROM impairments on both sides of upper and lower extremities.  R29's ADL comprehensive Care Area Assessment (CAA) dated 10/15/21, indicated R29			Corrected		
	Assessment (CAA)					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 6 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00589		B. WING			C <b>25/2022</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR		OUIS AVEN	UE		
	I			MN 55802			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCII / MUST BE PRECEDED B` SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 890	Continued From pa	ge 6		2 890			
	R29's Fall CAA dated 10/15/21, indicated R29 was at risk for falls related to contributing factors that included loss of arm or leg movement.  R29's Order Summary Report with active orders as of 3/24/22, indicated an order for bilateral soft cone hand splints secondary to contractures.						
	R29's care plan with indicated R29 had into anoxic brain dam dependent upon state directed to assist R including reposition plan lacked identification, contracture interventions such a soft cone hand splin maintain movemen contractures.	no purposeful move page and was totally aff for all ADL's. Sta 29 with all of her AD ing and transfers. To cation of R29's limite s to hands or need as use of ordered bints or ROM exercise	ment due off were off needs, The care ed range of for lateral soft es to				
	On 3/22/22, at 3:10 bed lying on her ba clenched in a fist ar appearance. Her le however her fingers There were no posit hands and no posit in the room.	ck. Her right hand wand had a slight swoll ft hand thumb was on were in a clenched tioning devices in place.	vas tightly len open, I position. lace for her				
	On 3/23/22, at 7:29 on her back in bed. were no positioning hands and no posit in the room.	R29 was fully dress devices in place fo	sed. There r her				
	During interview on assistant (NA)-M st splints in R29's han her uncomfortable s	ated they had tried to do not the design the past but the past but the past but the design and the design are the design and the design are t	to place ney made				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 7 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
	00589	B. WING			C <b>25/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHORE RESIDENCE & RE	HABCIR	OUIS AVENU MN 55802	JE .		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
however, they were fingers enough to wa during cares.  On 3/24/22, at 11:05 (RN)-B stated R29's discontinued a long were able to open R provide hand hygien referrals but none ha facility did not have a Exercises for reside.  During interview on stated R29's hand s and just had never be chart. Resident rangularing the quarterly decline was noted, if referral. The aides of unless it was set up receiving any exercing generated when a recondition or the reside decline was noted discreening.  When interviewed of the therapy department of the procedure of the procedures to assess the state of the procedures to assess the state of the procedures to assess the state of the procedures and procedures to assess the procedure of the proced	M exercises with R29; able to get her to open her ash the palms of her hands 5 a.m. registered nurse				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 8 of 34

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
741212741		is a transfer from the mission of the second		A. BUILDING:			
		00589		B. WING		03/2	5 5/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STRE	ET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ВАҮЅНО	RE RESIDENCE & RE	-HARCIR		OUIS AVEN MN 55802	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 890	Continued From pa	ige 8		2 890			
	The Director of Nur educate all appropr procedures. The Director of Nur develop monitoring compliance.	rsing or designee could riate staff on the policies ar rsing or designee could systems to ensure ongoin	g				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-	one				
2 905	MN Rule 4658.052	5 Subp. 4 Rehab - Position	ing	2 905			5/10/22
	positioned in good of residents unable must be changed a including periods of been put to bed for has documented th hours during this tir	ng. Residents must be body alignment. The posit to change their own position to least every two hours, if time after the resident has the night, unless the physical repositioning every two me period is unnecessary ordered a different interval.	on s cian				
	by: Based on observati review, the facility for repositioning to pro	ent is not met as evidence ion, interview, and docume ailed to provide timely mote healing of pressure sidents (R83) reviewed for			Corrected		
	Findings include:						
	indicated diagnoses quadriplegic cerebr that affect the ability balance and postur	ecord printed 3/24/22, s that included spastic al palsy (a group of disord y to move and maintain e), dementia, depression, e, cauda equina syndrome					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 9 of 34

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/G IDENTIFICATION NUMB	ED:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00589		B. WING		03/2	5/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S	TREET ADDI	RESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR		OUIS AVENU	JE		
	I	D	ULUTH, N				ı
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIC		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 905	Continued From pa	ge 9		2 905			
	incontinence and pa weakness, and mild	e spinal nerve roots lea aralysis of the legs), mu d intellectual disabilities	iscle				
	2/24/22, indicated F impaired, had no be The MDS further in extensive assistance (ADLs), had an indufrequently incontine	imum Data Set (MDS) R83 was severely cognice haviors or rejection of dicated R83 required se with activities of daily welling catheter, was ent of bowel, was at risk the ulcers and currently here ulcers.	tively cares. Iving				
	significant change of pressure ulcers were problem/need for R had two areas of co- ulcer on coccyx and	83. The CAA indicated procern, a stage two pred a stage four pressure CAA directed this woul	R83 ssure ulcer				
	indicated R83 had the related to history of mobility, history of mobility, history of respasticity, and incompact a current stage two tuberosity and unstained in the reposition, and hours. In addition, the relation of the relation in the relation of the	t reviewed on 1/14/22, he potential for skin alto pressure ulcers, impair efusals to reposition, ntinence. In addition, Ropressure ulcer to right ageable pressure ulcer he care plan directed so to boost up in bed every he care plan directed so up in his wheel chair for the potential form.	red 83 had ischial to left taff to two taff that				
	1:47 p.m. until 3:23 wheelchair in the di	as continuously observe p.m. R83 was seated i ning room in front of the p.m. nursing assistant (I	n his e				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 10 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED		
		00589		B. WING			C <b>25/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DRE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR	1601 ST L	DRESS, CITY, S OUIS AVENI MN 55802	STATE, ZIP CODE UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIEN MUST BE PRECEDED SC IDENTIFYING INFOR	CIES BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 905	Continued From parapproached R83 and doing, another staff on a computer voluthis chair since lunched lie down after lunched wanted to lie down  On 3/23/22, at 3:23 a report from the of had been in his chamedication aide (The was pushing up in hurting. TMA-A statemark repositioning was not marked. Nowould go back to be agreeable. Licenses stated R83 should be wheelchair every the how long R83 had be considered a small amound dressings were intablanchable. LPN-A R83's sacrum and I stated both areas loon 3/23/22, at 11:2 do a hand-off report on 3/23/22, she tole had been up since she had gotten R83 11:20 a.m. (R83 was for approximately for on 3/23/22, at 2:03 stated R83 was a result of the stated R83 was a	nd asked him how who was nearby nteered R83 had he time adding he of the NA-D did not ask at that time.  p.m. NA-D did not ask at that time.  p.m. NA-D stated if going NA and water since before lurw NA)-A stated it looms chair like may be ded the NAs are sure on the group sheed A-D and NA-E ask and practical nurse (one repositioned are not not be dusing NA-D and NA-E ask of soft brown stored into bed using NA-D and NA-F stated into his wheelch at the on-coming NA-D and NA-F stated at change of shift the on-coming NA-D and NA-F stated at change of shift the on-coming NA-D and NA-F stated at the on-coming NA-D and NA-F stated at the on-coming NA-D and NA-F stated at change of shift the on-coming NA-D and NA-F stated at change of shift the on-coming NA-D and NA-D and NA-F stated and NA-F st	documenting been up in didn't want to k R83 if he das told R83 inch. Trained like R83 inch. Trained like dike R83 inch. Trained like R83	2 905			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 11 of 34

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SU IDENTIFICATIO		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		00589		B. WING			C <b>25/2022</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHO	ORE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		OUIS AVEN	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIE MUST BE PRECEDE SC IDENTIFYING INF	NCIES D BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 905	Continued From particles person and she wo change his position since he had press showing great impromonths. RN-E state back to bed she wo explain why it was if for awhile and then RN-E verified R83 and the length of tir wheelchair was too On 3/24/22, at 3:19 (DON) verified she about last repositionshe would expect to the pound residents well as those with hours) of residents well as those with hours at the promote circulation for residents. The pwas critical for residentent on staff SUGGESTED MET The Director of Nur develop, review, an procedures to ensutimely per the care The Director of Nur educate all appropring procedures. The Director of Nur develop monitoring compliance.	uld have expected every two hours ure ulcers, that he overment over the dif R83 didn't would have expected mportant for him he would likely leneeded to be reme he was up in long.  In p.m. the director would expect the ining at the change at risk for pressure at risk for pressure the dealing pressure the purpose of repromote comfort for event skin break, and provide presolicy indicated repositioning.  THOD OF CORFISING or designed in the initial staff on the initial s	s, especially had been e past six vant to go ed the NAs to a to lie down have said yes. approached his er of nursing e NAs to talk ge of shift and ng (every two ure ulcers as ulcers.  g dated ositioning for or all bed/chair adown, essure relief epositioning mmobile or example.  EECTION:  e could ies and re postioned er could policies and re could er co	2 905			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A. BUILDING:			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00589	B. WING		03/2	25/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HABCIR	OUIS AVEN MN 55802	UE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 905	Continued From pa	ge 12	2 905				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one					
21015	MN Rule 4658.0610 Requirements- Sai	O Subp. 7 Dietary Staff nitary conditi	21015			5/10/22	
	Subp. 7. Sanitary conditions. Sanitary procedures and conditions must be maintained in the operation of the dietary department at all times.						
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review the facility failed to ensure dishwasher temperatures were maintained or implement other strategies to effectively sanitize dishware and utensils to reduce the risk of foodborne illness. This had potential to affect 88 of 89 residents residing in the nursing home along with staff and visitors who consume meals from the main production kitchen.			Corrected			
	p.m., dietary aide (I dishes. DA-A had ju plastic trays and me placed in high temp The dial gauge on v Fahrenheit (F) and 168 degrees F. A g placed "160F MIN" DA-A placed a secondishwasher and ring	chen tour on 3/22/22, at 1:07 DA)-A was washing the lunch ust loaded a bin with hard etallic sheet cooking pans and perature Holbart dishwasher. Wash read 155 degrees the dial gauge on rinse read ray sticker above the gauges (wash) and "180F MIN" rinse. and load of dishes into the se gauge of 162 degrees F. coster was not working. The					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 13 of 34

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL IDENTIFICATION N		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(	(X3) DATE COMP	
		00589		B. WING			03/2	; 5/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DRE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR	1601 ST L	DRESS, CITY, S OUIS AVENI MN 55802	STATE, ZIP CODE UE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCII MUST BE PRECEDED B' SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD THE APPROPI	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21015	Continued From particles booster was what be appropriate temper stated they used the way of cleaning the dishes manually. Detemperatures were Review of facility Didated 3/22, indicated dishwasher temper on the log. The log month along with all temperatures were low readings on 3/1 3/18/22, 3/19/22,	rought water to the ature for wash and a dishwasher as the dishes and did not A-A stated the correct 180-185 degrees Fish Machine Tempe and on 3/18/22, the distures had not beer indicated each day I meals where the recorded. The log in 4/22, 3/16/22, 3/17/20/22, 3/21/22, and ated "required wash and "required rinse. The log also indicated anager if temperatured range. The temperature readings.  The Dishwasher strip log for the last and the dietary man derature readings.  The Right Dishwasher strip was used to chares on 3/8/22.  p.m., the food serverated he was aware of the same was a ware of	e primary clean ect rinse ect rinse er rature Log inner in reported in the endicated 1/22, 1/3/22/22. In temp-160 temp-180 ted to res were perature ager was 12 months ner eck wash eck wash eck wash eck wash eck wash en for ware of ashing stating is to the dishes facility had	21015				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 14 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED	
		00589	B. WING			C <b>25/2022</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHO	ORE RESIDENCE & RE	-HARCIR	LOUIS AVENI , MN 55802	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21015	being broken.  The food services of 3/22/22, at 3:36 p.n was not working. The dishwasher was a hon hot water to san temperature log and temperature reading temperatures. FSD readings had not be attention and they stated they had cornected by a stated by a state	director (FSD) stated on in., he was aware the booster he FSD stated the Hobart high temp machine and relied itize. The FSD reviewed the distated there were several gs below the appropriate stated the low temperature een brought to anybodies should have been. The FSD stacted Ecolab yesterday and mebody local could respond parts" vendor was contacted e today for repairs. Disposable after interview completed and ed for items that are not ated all but one resident, a s, were served on dishware main production kitchen.  THOD OF CORRECTION: The sing or designee could addor revise policies and are dishwasher temperatures implement other strategies to dishware and utensils to				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 15 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:						3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				A. BUILDING:	<del></del>		,
		00589		B. WING			5/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ВАҮЅНО	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR		OUIS AVEN MN 55802	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC) REGULATORY OR L		ICIENCIES EDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21015	Continued From pa	ge 15		21015			
	(21) days.						
21385	MN Rule 4658.0800 Staff assistance	0 Subp. 3 Infe	ection Control;	21385			5/10/22
	Subp. 3. Staff ass Personnel must be infection control pro the residents and n the policies and pro control program.	assigned to a ogram, based ursing home,	essist with the on the needs of to implement				
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and document review the facility failed to ensure staff were wearing face masks and eye protection according to guidance from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention while caring for residents (R34, R292, R49, and R3) which had the potential to expose 15 residents on the memory care unit and 33 residents on the Park Breeze unit to COVID-19.				Corrected		
	Findings include:						
	R292's Face Sheet diagnosis of demer disturbance.						
	R292's Brief Intervi assessment dated cognitive impairme	3/24/22, ident					
	R34's quarterly Min 1/21/22, identified s Diagnoses included cognitive communic	severe cognitiv d: Alzheimer's	ve impairment.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 16 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		00589		B. WING			C <b>25/2022</b>
		00000		1		1 00/	LOILULL
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ВДУЯНО	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR	1601 ST L	OUIS AVEN	UE		
BATOTIC	ME RESIDENCE & RE	IND OTK	DULUTH,	MN 55802			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIEN MUST BE PRECEDED SC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	ΓΙΟΝ SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21385	Continued From pa	ge 16		21385			
	During observation nursing assistant (N redirecting R292 to within 18 inches of mask below his nos goggles were on his assisting R292. NA ten minutes.	NA)-G was assistir the dining room. I R292 and was we se and above his ι s forehead while h	ng and NA-G was aring his upper lip, his e was				
	During observation NA-G was observed assisting R34 to ea within 24 inches of mask below his not his goggles were or saw that he was be goggles correctly or mask to cover his r	d sitting in the dini this lunch and wa R34. NA-G was we and above his un his forehead. Wing observed, he per his eyes and a	ng room and is sitting earing his ipper lip and hen NA-G blaced his				
	During observation NA-G was still assist and NA-G's mask whis upper lip, NA-G forehead and was s	sting R34 with eati vas below his nose 's goggles were or	ing his lunch e and over n his				
	During an interview stated he received received training or equipment (PPE), very facemasks and eye were train on putting fitting them to their to be always worn a and mouth, and the when providing carrissues with the way fitting. NA-G said is goggle on his head them to fog up and	training on COVID in wearing personal which included were protection. He stag mask and goggl face. He stated the and needed to cover goggles needed to the mask or goggles ometimes he wear because he does	o-19 and I protective aring of ated they es on and ne mask was er the nose to be worn ere were not gles were irs his not want				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 17 of 34

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00589	B. WING		03/2	; 5/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/2	3/2022
		1601 ST I	OUIS AVEN			
BAYSHORE RESIDENCE & REHAB CTR DULUTH,			MN 55802			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21385	Continued From pa	ge 17	21385			
		er why he was wearing his se and above the lip.				
	trained medication facemasks were to to cover the nose a wear eye protection cares. TMA-B state facemasks or eye premind them.	on 3/23/22, at 1:37 p.m. assistant (TMA)-B stated the be always worn and supposed and the mouth and staff need to a when providing resident ed if she saw staff not wearing protection correctly, she would on 3/24/22, at 1:45 p.m.				
	registered nurse (R the floor staff shoul This included facer	ton 3/24/22, at 1.45 p.m. tN)-F stated when working on d always have PPE in place. nask over nose and mouth over the eyes when providing				
	R49's Face Sheet printed 3/24/22, identified R49 had diagnoses including history of respiratory disease, diabetes mellitus type 1 and cerebral palsy.					
	difficulty breathing in failure with hypoxia Staff were directed ordered, and monit	ted 5/22/19, identified R49 had related to previous respiratory and shortness of breath. to provide inhalers as or and report signs and atory distress and pleuritic				
	had diagnoses inclu	inted 3/24/22, identified R3 uding chronic respiratory and inhalation pneumonitis.				
	housekeeping aide mask over her mou	on 3/24/22, at 8:23 a.m. (HA)-A was wearing a face ith but under the nose (not s) while cleaning R49's room				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 18 of 34

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	00589		B. WING		03/3	
NAME OF I			l		03/2	5/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1601 ST I	OUIS AVEN	STATE, ZIP CODE UE		
BAYSHORE RESIDENCE & REHAB CTR			MN 55802			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21385	Continued From pa	ge 18	21385			
		A-A was within 6 feet of bothing to and cleaning their rooms -5 minutes.				
	During interview on 3/24/22, at 9:04 a.m. HA-A stated she tried to keep the face mask over her nose but it kept sliding down. HA-A also stated staff were to wear face masks over the mouth and nose while working.					
	During an interview on 3/24/22, at 4:04 p.m. the infection preventionist (IP) stated it was required for staff to wear a face mask that would cover their nose and mouth at all times and staff would be expected to wear eye protection when providing care to residents.					
	The facility's policy for Person Protective Equipment-Using Face Masks dated 8/18/21, identified the face mask covers the nose and mouth while performing treatment or services for the patient. Face masks are mandatory until further notice.					
	Equipment-Using F 8/25/21, identified 6	for Personal Protective Protective Eyewear dated eye protection was mandatory yees and must be worn in all				
	The Director of Nur develop, review, an procedures to ensu mask and eye prote from the Centers for Prevention while ca	THOD OF CORRECTION: rsing or designee could ad/or revise policies and are staff were wearing face ection according to guidance or Disease Control and aring for residents. rsing or designee could				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 19 of 34

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		00589	B. WING		03/2	5/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHORE RESIDENCE & REHAB CTR			OUIS AVEN MN 55802	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21385	Continued From pa	ige 19	21385			
	The Director of Nur develop monitoring compliance.	riate staff on the policies and sing or designee could systems to ensure ongoing				
21426	6 MN St. Statute 144A.04 Subd. 3 Tuberculosis Prevention And Control		21426			5/10/22
	<ul> <li>(a) A nursing home provider must establish and maintain a comprehensive tuberculosis infection control program according to the most current tuberculosis infection control guidelines issued by the United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), Division of Tuberculosis Elimination, as published in CDC's Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (MMWR). This program must include a tuberculosis infection control plan that covers all paid and unpaid employees, contractors, students, residents, and volunteers. The Department of Health shall provide technical assistance regarding implementation of the guidelines.</li> <li>(b) Written compliance with this subdivision must</li> </ul>					
	by: Based on interview	ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the ure a facility tuberculosis (TB)		Corrected		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 20 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00589		B. WING			C <b>25/2022</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	EHAB CTR		OUIS AVEN	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		TEMENT OF DEFICI MUST BE PRECEDI SC IDENTIFYING INF	ENCIES ED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	Continued From page 20			21426			
	screening was com and 5 of 5 employe tuberculin skin test documented in milli (hardening).	es received Mar (TST) prior to h	ntoux ire and results				
ı	Findings include:						
	Maintenance staff ( Initial screening for indicated no signs of history of TB. No do indicating step one administered or doo	m completed on or symptoms of ocumentation wa or step 2 TST w	12/15/21, TB and no as given				
	Registered nurse (RN)- H was hired on 12/27/21. Initial screening completed on 12/28/21, indicated no sign or symptoms of TB and no history of TB. No documentation was given indicating step one or step 2 TST was administered or documented.						
	Nurse assistant (Nadocumentation of ir TST results were p	nitial screening o					
	Nurse assistant (Nadocumentation of ir TST results were p	nitial screening o					
	Health Unit Clerk (I No documentation TST results were p	of initial screeni					
	Housekeeper (HK)- documentation of ir TST results were p	nitial screening o					
	RN-G stated during a.m., that the two s were all that could l	taff screening fo	rms presented				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 21 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
				D WING			С	
00589			B. WING		03/2	25/2022		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR		OUIS AVEN MN 55802	UE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21426	Continued From pa	ge 21		21426				
	infection prevention tracking to verify if t done and when, or new hire TST's.	nist (IP) did not hav the screening or TS	ST's were					
	Executive director (ED) stated during interview on 3/25/22, at 8:52 a.m., the reason only two screening forms were presented was because the others were not done.							
	The facility policy Tuberculosis, Employee screening dated 10/4/21, indicated all employees would be screened for latent tuberculosis infection (LTBI) and active tuberculosis (TB) disease, using tuberculin skin test (TST) or interferon gamma release assay (IGRA) and symptom screening prior to beginning employment.  The facility policy Tuberculosis-Administration and Interpretation of the Tuberculin Skin Test (TST) dated 10/4/21, indicated that after initial TST was administered and read, unless otherwise indicated, to give a second PPD one to two weeks after the initial TST for individuals with less than 10 mm of induration documented on first.							
	Suggested method nursing or designee systems for employ The director of nurs all appropriate staff designee could more compliance with tub procedures.	e could review and ree tuberculosis sci sing or designee co . The director of nu nitor to ensure ong	update reenings. uld educate irsing or oing					
	Time period for corr	rection: 21 days						

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 22 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING:			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	00589			B. WING			C <b>03/25/2022</b>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE			
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR		OUIS AVEN MN 55802	JE .			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21535	Continued From pa	ge 22		21535				
21535	MN Rule4658.1315 Subp.1 ABCD Unnecessary Drug Usage; General			21535			5/10/22	
	must be free from unnecessary drug is A. in excessive therapy; B. for excessive C. without adece D. in the preservice which indicate the odiscontinued. In addition to the dipart 4658.1310, the with provisions in the Code of Federal Ref 483.25 (1) found in Operations Manual Long-Term Care Fade Department of Health Care Finance This standard is incontavailable through the system and the Standard to frequent	s any drug when use dose, including dup dose, including dup e duration; quate indications for nce of adverse conslose should be reduring regimen review e nursing home muster laterpretive Guide gulations, title 42, so Appendix P of the Standard Human Service in Administration, corporated by reference Minitex interlibrary te Law Library. It is change.	An ed: blicate drug  its use; or sequences ced or  required in st comply elines for section state yors for y the vices, April 1992. Ince. It is y loan is not					
	This MN Requirement by: (R45) reviewed for				Corrected			
	Finding include:							
	R19's Admission Reindicated R19's diagonal behavioral disturbations anxiety disorder, macognitive communications.	gnoses included der nce, Alzheimer's dis ajor depressive diso	nentia with ease,					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 23 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING:			
		00589	B. WING			C <b>25/2022</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR	LOUIS AVEN	UE		
		DULUTI	I, MN 55802			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21535	Continued From pa	ige 23	21535			
	12/27/21, indicated impaired, had no be antipsychotic medic of the assessment antidepressant med of the assessment	•	S			
	R19's Care Area Assessment (CAA) dated 12/27/21, noted R19 had confusion, disorientation, and forgetfulness, and decreased ability to make himself understood. The CAA noted consultant pharmacist (CP) review of medication regimen would be helpful. The CAA further indicated R19 took antidepressant and antipsychotic medications.  R19's care plan revised 1/18/21, directed staff to educate resident and family on risk, benefits, and side effects of antidepressant, antipsychotic, and antianxiety medications and to monitor for paradoxical side effects related to antianxiety medications. R19's care plan further directed staff to consult with pharmacy and physician on when to consider a dosage reduction.					
			i i			
	identified orders for (antihistamine used (mg) two times dail (antipsychotic) 50 n	nary Report printed 3/24/22, bydroxyzine HCl distributed to treat anxiety) 25 milligram by related to anxiety; quetiaping twice daily related to a depression of the depressio				
	medication reviews	able to provide monthly for R19 for October, t, July, June, and May of 2021				
		ecord printed 3/24/22, gnoses included depression,				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 24 of 34

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00500	B. WING		0	
		00589			03/2	5/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHO	BAYSHORE RESIDENCE & REHAB CTR  1601 ST L DULUTH,			UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21535	Continued From pa	ge 24	21535			
		ss disorder, fibromyalgia e pain and tenderness), and				
	as cognitively intact of care, and had tal antidepressants ea	ch of the seven days of the . R20's MDS also indicated				
	opioids, antidepress hypnotics, and antia mood decline. The	0/5/21, noted R20 was taking sants, psychoactive, sedative anxiety medications, and had a CAA indicated R20 had a disorder, and pain diagnoses.				
	R20's care plan revised 10/6/21, directed staff to monitor for side effects of pain medications, mood and behavior, complaints of pain, and non-pharmacological interventions to relieve pain. In addition staff were directed to educate resident and family on risk, benefits, and side effects of antianxiety and antidepressant medication, to monitor, document and report side effects and paradoxical side effects of antianxiety medication. The care plan did not address quarterly review of medications and potential gradual dose reductions.					
	reductions.  R20's Order Summary Report printed 3/24/22, identified orders for buspirone HCI (anxiolytic used to treat depression)15 mg three times a day related to post-traumatic stress disorder; gabapentin (nerve pain medication) 300 mg two times daily related to fibromyalgia; Lexapro (selective serotonin reuptake inhibitor [SSRI]) 10 mg one time daily related to major depression; meclizine HCI (antihistamine used to treat dizziness) 25 mg three times daily related to					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 25 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00589	B. WING			C <b>25/2022</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR	LOUIS AVEN	UE		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	, <b>MN 55802</b>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	TION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
21535	Continued From pa	ge 25	21535			
		(narcotic used to treat severe tablet daily for pain and two or pain.				
		able to provide monthly for R20 for August, July, 21.				
	R45's Admission Record printed 3/24/22, indicated diagnoses that included schizoaffective disorder, anxiety disorder, insomnia, suicidal ideations, developmental disorders of scholastic skills, and major depression.  R45's quarterly MDS dated 1/30/22, indicated R45 was cognitively intact and was taking antidepressants, antianxiety, and antipsychotic medications each of the seven days of the assessment period. The MDS also indicated R20 had mild depression symptoms and did not have behaviors or reject cares.  R45's Care Area Assessment (CAA) dated 11/5/21, noted R45 was taking antipsychotics, antidepressant, sedative hypnotic, antianxiety medications. R45's CAA indicated she had depression, anxiety, cognitive impairment, and schizophrenia.  R45's care plan revised 1/14/22, directed staff to monitor for side effects of psychoactive medications, perform an abnormal involuntary movement scale (AIMS) quarterly and as needed. Monitor, record, report any risk to harm self.					
	identified orders for to treat anxiety) 0.5 anxiety/poor sleep/	ary Report printed 3/24/22, clonazepam (sedative used 5 mg three times a day for chronic pain; fluoxitine HCI ime daily for depression;				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 26 of 34

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1001 OT 1 OUR AVENUE  1002 OT 1 OUR AVENUE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	2022	
4004 OT 1 01110 AVENUE		
BAYSHORE RESIDENCE & REHAB CTR  1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)    X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
Risperdal (antipsychotic) three mg at bedtime related to paranoid schizophrenia; quetiapine (antipsychotic) 100 mg daily at bedtime for paranoid schizophrenia; Trazodone (antidepressant and sedative) 50 mg at bedtime for sleep.  A Consultant Pharmacist Communication to the Physician note dated 9/9/21, and 10/20/21, requested the physician to consider monitoring for dizziness and drowsiness related to clonazepam, quetiapine, and risperidone to reduce the future risk of falls. There was no documented response to the requests.  On 3/24/22, at 3:17 p.m. and 4:12 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) stated it was her expectation that monthly medication reviews (MMRs) would be conducted monthly. The DON stated she could not explain why the MMRs were not completed. The DON stated if the communication between the pharmacist and the physician was not signed then the physician did not respond and there was not any follow up to the recommendations. The DON verified orthostatic blood pressures should have been intiated after R45's fall related to her medication regimine.  On 3/24/22, at 4:28 p.m the consultant pharmacist (CP) stated it was her expectation that recommendations would be addressed within 60 days, if it was not addressed after 60 days she would take it to the medical director. The CP stated she has only been employed at the facility for the past month so was unable to speak to the missed MMRs and recommendations not being followed up.  The facility policy titled Psychotropic Medications		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 27 of 34

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				OATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.		C		
	00589		B. WING		03/25/2022		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
I BAYSHORE RESIDENCE & REHAB CTR			OUIS AVEN MN 55802	UE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21535	Continued From pa	ge 27	21535				
	dated 4/16/21, directed the facility would make every effort to comply with state and federal regulations related to the use of psychopharmacological medications. This would include regular review for continued need, appropriate dosage, side effects, risk and/or benefits.						
	SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The Director of Nursing or designee could develop, review, and/or revise policies and procedures to ensure the consultant pharmacist monthly medication reviews were completed monthly and the recommendations addressed. The Director of Nursing or designee could educate all appropriate staff on the policies and procedures. The Director of Nursing or designee could develop monitoring systems to ensure ongoing compliance.						
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one					
21805	MN St. Statute 144 Residents of HC Fa	.651 Subd. 5 Patients & ac.Bill of Rights	21805			5/10/22	
	residents have the courtesy and respe	us treatment. Patients and right to be treated with ct for their individuality by rsons providing service in a					
	by: Based on interview facility failed to ens	ent is not met as evidenced and document review the ure staff were not using es in patient care areas during		Corrected			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 0LJH11 If continuation sheet 28 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		00589		B. WING			C <b>03/25/2022</b>	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR		OUIS AVEN MN 55802	UE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21805	Continued From pa	ge 28		21805				
	cares for 3 of 5 resi reviewed.	dents (R14, R4	9, R21, R25)					
	Findings include:							
	R14 R14's significant ch (MDS) dated 12/14. cognitively intact. R schizophrenia, anxi mellitus. R14's MDS assistance with acti including transfers, and personal hygie	/21, indicated R 14's diagnoses ety, epilepsy and 5 indicated R14 ivities of daily liv toileting, locomo	14 was included d diabetes required ing (ADL's)					
	R49's significant change MDS dated 2/1/22, indicated R49 was cognitively intact. R49's diagnoses included cerebral palsy, quadriplegia, muscle spasms and diabetes mellitus. The assessment identified R49 required extensive assist of two staff with ADL's including transfers, toileting, dressing and personal hygiene.							
	During interview on stated on the evenithe dining room alomembers. R49 hea and observed the typhones and not help assistance four time continued to look at yelled out to the staphones and finally staff did not move ut help R14. The siphones and not pay in the dining room.	ng of 3/22/22, he ng with R14 and rd R14 call out fow staff looking ping R14. R14 es and the two retheir phones. Fuff, they looked unelped R14. R4 until after he ask taff were looking ring attention to	e was sitting in I two staff for assistance at their cell called out for nurses 849 stated he ip from their 9 stated the ed someone g at their the residents					
	During interview on stated there had be							

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 29 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00500	B. WING		C 03/25/2022	
		00589	B. WING		03/2	25/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, S			
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RE	HAB CTR	T LOUIS AVEN TH, MN 55802	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21805	Continued From pa	ge 29	21805			
	getting her ready fo they stopped helpin phones. R14 was u R14 stated it bother	or bed, their cell phones rang ig her and they talked on the nable to give a specifric date red her when her care was talking on their cell phone ar	ir 9.			
	was cognitively inta spina bifida, trached MDS indicated R21	S dated1/5/22, indicated R2 ct and diagnoses included ostomy, and paraplegia. R21 required assistance with asfers, toileting and persona	's			
	stated the evening stheir personal cell psupposed to be working the supposed to be working the supposed to be working R21 and the stopped the care that then started talking while in R21's room when staff answere when they were supposed to be working the staff answere when they were supposed to be working the staff answere when they were supposed to be working to b	3/23/22, at 1:39 p.m. R21 shift staff were observed on chones while they were rking with residents. On an taff were in the middle of eir cell phone rang. Staff ey provided, answered and on their personal cell phone at R21 stated he was bothered their personal cell phone oposed to be helping him and the too busy to help him.	ed			
	cognitively intact an spastic quadriplegia MDS indicated R25	S indicated R25 was and had diagnoses including a and multiple sclerosis. R25 required assistance with asfers, toileting, personal g.	's			
	stated the evening	3/23/22, at 12:12 p.m. R25 of 3/22/22, staff had been in er get ready for bed. When the				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 30 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00589		B. WING			C <b>25/2022</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHORE RESIDENCE & REHAB CTR			OUIS AVEN MN 55802	UE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED SC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21805	Continued From particles and staff were assisting care was stopped at cell phone. R25 state past, had happened been on the evening stated it bothered high phone when they with the stated it between pretty excession on evening shift. Not using their personate the evening shift. During interview on stated there is a pophone use and staff personal cell phone are on a break.  During interview on registered nurse (R supposed to use the working hours.  During interview on stated she thought staff not to use the work. Staff were en phones in resident residents.  During interview on stated staff were not stated staff	her, their cell phorand the staff answerted this had happed quite often, and hig (2 p.m10 p.m.) er when staff answere assisting her.  3/23/22, at 12:04 JA)-A stated staff valuell phones while hat staff cell phones while live and had not be A-A stated she had be a staff valuell phones while live and had not be A-A stated she had be a staff valuell phones while at work un a staff cell phones while at work un a staff valuell phones while at staff valuel	ered their ened in the had always shift. R25 vered their p.m. vere told not e working. e use had en enforced I seen staff working on .m. NA-D conal cell ed to use less they .vere not nones during .m. RN-C directing nes while at se their cell f the .m. NA-H cell phones	21805			
	during working hou agreement indicatir						

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 31 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3)  A. BUILDING:			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00589		B. WING		C <b>03/25/2022</b>	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAYSHORE RESIDENCE & REHAB CTR  1601 ST LC DULUTH, N					UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L		ED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21805	Continued From parthe policy directing phones at work.  During interview on stated staff were to put away unless us.  During interview on administrator administrator administrator admining place regarding of there were a concerphone the facility wand follow the disciplation of the facility wand follow the facility wand follow the facility wand follow the disciplation of the facility wand follow the facility was prohibited not permitted for use areas. The policy follow the presence of results of the facility was prohibited not permitted for use areas. The policy follow the presence of results of the facility was prohibited not permitted for use areas. The policy follows areas. The policy follows are some facility was prohibited not permitted for use areas. The policy follows areas.	3/23/22, at 2:3 keep their persed for urgent/er 3/24/22, at 3:1 a stated the face plinary process 3/24/22, at 3:3 (DON) stated states they were or attention that a state the floor. The ed to the staff to conducted audit ing their cell phorought forward oyee Use of Pereviewed/revises personal cell phorought forward oyee Use of Pereviewed/revises for all employee in any emplourther identified in resider idents.	4 p.m. RN-D sonal cell phone mergency use. 6 p.m. the ility had a policy hone use. If g a personal cell the concern of the taff were not nes during a break. It had staff had been enursing to correct the sto determine ones since the late of 11/5/20, whones while on the est and were yee work. If the use of cell areas or in the RECTION: the could cies and of using				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 32 of 34

Minneso	ta Department of He	ealth				7 II 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 B
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND LAN OF CONNECTION		IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING	:		
		00589	B. WING			C 2 <b>5/2022</b>
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
BAYSHO	RE RESIDENCE & RI	FHAR CIR	LOUIS AVEN	UE		
		DULUTH	I, MN 55802			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED CORRECTION OF THE	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21805	Continued From pa	age 32	21805			
	educate all approprior procedures. The Director of Nur	rsing or designee could riate staff on the policies and rsing or designee could systems to ensure ongoing				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21942	MN St. Statute 144 Resident and Fami	A.10 Subd. 8b Establish ly Councils	21942			5/10/22
	boarding care hom- advisory council an fewer than three per participating. If one function, the nursin home shall docume council or councils year. This subdivisi	council. Each nursing home or e shall establish a resident of a family council, unless ersons express an interest in or both councils do not g home or boarding care ent its attempts to establish the at least once each calendar ion does not alter the rights of ies provided by section on 27.				
	by: Based on interview facility failed to ens council were condu	ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the ure attempts to form a family acted. This had the potential to the who resided in the facility.		Corrected		
	On 3/22/22, at 3:03 (AD) stated the fam	p.m. the activities director nily council had not met since acility had not made attempts				

STATE FORM 6899 0LJH11 If continuation sheet 33 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
0058	<b>39</b>	B. WING		C <b>03/25/2022</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BAYSHORE RESIDENCE & REHAB CTR  1601 ST LOUIS AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802						
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFY)	DEFICIENCIES RECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21942 Continued From page 33 to schedule a family council m 3/20/20.  Facility attempts to form a fan since 3/20/20 were requested received.  SUGGESTED METHOD OF 0 The Director of Nursing or de- develop, review, and/or revise procedures to ensure attempt annually to establish a family The Director of Nursing or de- educate all appropriate staff of procedures. The Director of Nursing or de- develop monitoring systems to compliance.  TIME PERIOD FOR CORREC (21) days.	nily council meeting and were not  CORRECTION: signee could e policies and s were made council. signee could en the policies and signee could en the policies and signee could en ensure ongoing	21942				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 OLJH11 If continuation sheet 34 of 34